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David Messberg Esq.
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Re: Rita Hilsen VB

2006-3435

Dear Mr. Messberg-

Steven Romhum (Qualifier)(PI)
Pallorium, Inc.

Please let this letter serve as notice that I withdraw my complaint againsr Ste1.'en
Rombum, effective immcdiately.

As you and I agreed, Mr. Rombum wilt receive notice of the withdrawal of my cornplaint
end I wiJl mSD receive a form letter stating same.

Thank yen very much for your help in this matter,

Sincerely,

Rita Hijsen
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Preliminary Statement of Complaint

Amount ot money involved in complaint:~ :)2;en G ;
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tnëc ete the nature of your complaint. Be exact as 10 facts. If you need more space. attach an addilional sheet of paper. ./
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I - . Steve Rambam, P.L lel

1) My retainer agreement clearly states that he has to reeover from Jonathan
Green, Esq. and not from me

2) He did not do the work he claim he did on my behalf. He never traveled
through Europe looking for Jesse, as he claims. He found him by looking
for Alfred or Lcona Kcllcrman on a computer.after I told him about those
two people~ the Netherlands. He went to South Africa only
when he had other business there and interviewed Jesse. The interview
was recorded and I was promised the film, but he refused to scnd it to
me.

3) I was promised in the retainer agreement written reports on the case
at, I believe, monthly intervals, which I never received.

4) Rambam failcd to locale ûNE asset of Jesse' s as set forth in the
retainer agreement, but rather pursued ONLY leads I gave him (such
as Kiss) and assets already on my divorcejudgment (the TlAA-CREF
pension fund) In taking a cut of this asset bcfore I ever received mine,
he has broken the law.

5) In each and every dcaling with Rambam, I was subjected to severe,
extreme abuse and pressure tactics. He refused to Jet me speak at all.
He told me to go "fuck mysclf". On sevcral occasions, he threatened
to quit the case unless I did something he told me to do--i.e., hire
Stcve Mostofsky, Esq., or turn over to him information on a business
card given to me personally by Frank Ter Voorde, Leena's new husband.

6) He alone caused two major stories on my situation to be unaired or
in the case ofthc second, unfilmed. "'48 Hours"shot a long segment on my
situation, which Steve Rambam had killed . Diseovery Health International
contaeted me about doing mv story, but Stcve refused to sign a release which
made tbc people at Discover;, Inlernatio~a'(~a:These were acts of pure
malice, as thcy put no money in his pocket, but rnight have hclpcd me.
Thc producer at Discovery International, Pam Danter, told me another producer
there who had workcd with Rambam found him to he controlling, abusivc and
basically impossible to deal with. Indeed, his criminal-like behaviors are
legendary and I have absolutely no intention of ever paying anything to be
controlled, abused and threatened by a thug like Rambam.

7) I-Ie may already have been paid something out of my TIAA-CREFF pension fund,
money to which he was never entitled and which HE owcs me.(~t; 1.., .., " . f ) ' H,". J"' l i'l '" , tf ( ':" i I

8) Through Jonathan Green, Esq., I was infonned that my ex-husband, Jesse Hilsen .'Od :' ., ';" '-'-J
was living in South Africa and under constant surveillance. This information was ./
givcn to him by Steve Rambam. In point of fact, Jesse was in New York state
working at a hospital, and could have been brought into custody months before I
discovered that he was back home and told it to my federal agent, Keith Talbert.
So his "surveillance" was as ineffective as he, and as truthful.

9) During his "tenure", it quickly bccame apparent to me that I could not spcak with
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March 13, 200 I

Mrs. Rita Hilsen

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

La"" Offices of

J ONATHAN CL...RK GREEN. P.C.
350 Norr h LaSalle Se-eet. Suite 800
Chicago. Il1înois b061o.4798 USA

w w w .j cg r eenla w.co m

-.

jomuhllt\ Clar l:. Green

ROCK:. Pusco & GARVEY, LTD.

CABINET RON SoFH.R

le d..p ..nd..n. Cor'Up(lnaenl

Pa r rs. F....n" ..

Re: Clarificaiions and Amendments to "Second Revised Engagement Lener for Recognition and
Enforcement ofVarious Judgments in Foreign Jurisdictions on behalf ofMrs. RitaHilsen,"
dated November 29, 2000, end signed by Mrs. Rita Hilsen OP. December 3, 2000

Dear Mrs. Hilsen:

As we discussed over the last few weeks, and again last evening, due to the further
infonnation obtained in this case since our engagement letter was entered inro in theabove matter,
which was dated November 29, 2000, and signed by you on December 3, 2000, and as a result of
our recent deta iled negotiaticns to ensure the services of Steven F' am bam of Pallorium, lnc., as our
investigator in this case, we have clarified five points in regard to your engagement of my services,
thereby amending that engagement letter. They are the following:

I. It is agreed that ifyou receivc any non-Iiquidated assets pursuant to my cfforts in
the above engagement agreement, or the efforts of any ether attomey or investigator I have
engaged for you pursuant to tbe above engagement agreement, you willli quidate such assets
as soon as is feasibly possible, and the entire proceeds of those liquidations shall he directly
placed in your dient fund trust account with al)' firm for immediate distribution pursuant to
the terms of the above engagement agreement. In addition, you wincooperate with me in
providing any powers of artomey that ma)' he necessary to execute such liquidations on your
behalf.

2. It is agreed that the above engagement agreement ineludes all recoveries from any
actions occurring in or relating 10 the bankruptcy case in this matter, for which the U.S.
Bankruptcy Cowt for the Southern District ofNew York has reserved jurisdiction, and
which is still pending, namely Case No. 87 BI1261(CB), including, but not limited to,
Adversary Proceeding Nos. 89-5475A and 89-6024A, and that Ron Sofier and I shall file



NYS Department of State
Complaint Review Unit, 19th floe r
123 Wilham Streel
Ncw York, NY 10038-3804
Attn, Mr. Papir

Re: File # 2006-3435

Dcar M r. Papir:

My completcd fonn is a few days late for two com pclling reasens. Firstly, it was
nccessary for me 10 request a new fa rm because a woman from the next room spilled
j uici\en it. so I had 10 wait for that ferm 10 arrive, Secondly, I developed se rnething called
"thoracic rad iculopathy " and was in excruciating pain unt il today, when I am
finally able 10 resume some activities. I am obsessive about gelling everything in
on time, 50 I wanred you 10 know why this paper is arriving Jate.

Mr. Rombom (whom I know as Rambam) displayed such egregiously ilIegal ,
offensive, and indeed terrifving behavie r that I sincerely hope you and your agency
wil! take away his Iiccnse 50 no other woman ever has to suffe r at his hands. For your
information, i f you google his name. you cao read that he was arrested by the Feds
for impersonating a federal agen t and ether i1 legal acts . 1 do not know anything else
about that case beyend the fact that he was put into handcuffs at the Hotel Pcnnsylvania
as he was about 10 give a speech there.

Th ank you very much for your attentio n to this case.

Rita J. Hilsen
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Letter of Clarification and Amendment 10 Second Revised Engagement Letter [or Rita Hijsen,
Much 13.2001, P.2.

appearances on your behalf, ifnecessary, as your attorneys of record to reptesent your
intercsts in that case pursuant to the above engagement agreement.

3. 1t is agreed that any insurance proceeds or other economie benefits received directly by
you which were due to you by virtue af the legal actionsoutlined in the above engagement
letter, including paragraph 2 of this clarification letter, above, OT other related actions, or the
terrns of a settlement in this matter, and not placed in your d ient fund trust account at my
finn pursuant to the above engagement agreement for wbatever reason, sha11be considered
recoveries for purposes of the above engagement agreement, and shall, unless otherwise
agreed in writing by the parties, he immediately liquidated and placed Into your elient fund
trust account at my firm pursuant to the procedures outlined in paragraph I, above. lf such
funds are not so liquidated and placed into the trust account, in addition to other appropriate
legal remedies, the equivalent dollar amaunt value in fees and expenses due on such
recoveries pursuant to tbe above engagement agreement may he credited against
distributions made to you from the trus t account pursuant to the terms of the above
engagement agreement.

4. It is agreed that (i) in considcration ofthe services rendered and yet te he rendered to
you pursuant te the above engagement letter, you do hereby sell, grant, transfer, convey and
assign to me, as my compensation herein, the undivided interest in and to any recoveries by
you in conneetion with the legal actions outlined in the above engagement letter, including
paragraph 2 of this clarification letter, above, and any other related actioris and settlements in
this matter, as such interest is specifically set forth in the terms of such engagement letter,
and (ii) you shall not accept nor execute any release or settlement agreement in exchange for
any recoveries negatiated by me or otherwise demonstrated to be as a result of my efforts in
the above engagement agreement, or the efforts of any other attomey or investigator I have
engagcd for you pursuant to the above engagement agreement, in conneetien with the legal
actions outlined in the above engagement letter, including paragraph 2 of this c1arification
letter, above, and any other related actions and settlements in this matter, without my express
written approval that such release or settlement agreement fulfills your obligations pursuant
to the above engagement letter, including this letter of c1arification and amendment.

5. It is agreed that you have fully reviewed, understood and accepted the Agreement for
Investigative and Related Services with Pallorium, Inc., attached hereto as Exhibit A,
arranged by me, at your request, pursuant to tbe aboveengagement letter, and that, by
signing such Agreement, you agree to he ful ly bound by your obligations pursuant to that
Agreement.

Paragraphs 1 through 5, above, including, byreference, Exhihit A, attached hereto, are
hereby incorporated into, and made a part of, retroactively to December 3, 2000, the engagement
letter between The Law Offices of Jonathan Clark Green, P.C. and Mrs. Rita Hilsen, entitled,



Letter of Clarification aod Ameodmeot to Second Revised Engagement Letter (or Rita Hilsen.
Ma rch 13, 2001, P.3.

"Second Revised Engagement Letter for Recognition and Enforcement of Various Judgments in
Foreign Jurisdictions on behalf of Mrs. Rita Hilsen," dated November 29, 2000, and signed by Mrs.
R ita Hitsen on December 3, 2000. I reiterate that nathing contained herein shall change, in any way,
the fundamental understanding espoused in that engagement letter that in na case shalt the tata! fees
and expenses in this case exceed 50% of the recovery.

Please review this clarifications and amendments lener, as weU as the attached Exhibit A
"Agreement fcr Investigative and Related Serv ices," then sign that agreement on page 5, sign this
lener in the signature space provided below, and forward the criginals of this signed clarifications
and amendments letter, together with the signed Exhibit A, back to me at my office.

R ita, I look forward to continuing to represenr you in dus matter.

Sincerely,

ona~lark Gre

Read, understccd, and accepted:
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(Exbibit A to JCG, PC, Clarifications and Amendments Letter
of March 13, 2001, to Mrs. R ita Hilsen]

CONFIDENTlAL
AGRE EMENT FOR INVESTI GATlVE AND RELATED SERVICES

1. This Agreement for lnvestigative and Related Services ("Agreement") is to set forth in
writing the agreement which was reached between Palloriurn. Inc., a Texas corporatien
(hereinafter referred to as "Pallorium"), Mrs. Rite HILSEN (a resident ofNew York, NY),
and The Law Offices of Jonathan Clark Green, P.C.) an Illinois Professional Services
Corporation (hereinafter referred to " leG, PC'j . covers the investigative and related
services by Pallorium commencing on January 17, 2001, as described herein. l e G, PC,
represents that it is acting on the behalf of the judgment creditor, Mrs. Rita HILSEN, in
entering into this Agreement, pursuant to its legal services engagement (etter entered into
with Mrs. Rita HILSEN on December 3, 2000, as amended by the c1ari fications and
amendments letter regard ing such engagement letter, dated March 13, 200 1 (jcintly refe rred
to as the "Legal Services Engagement Lener"). The Term "Cl iënt" shall hereinafter refer
jointly and severally to Mrs. Rita HILSEN and lCG, PC.

2. "Pallorium" in this agreement shall refer to Pallorium, Inc., a Texas corporation and
licensed investigative agency, andlor any agencies/firmslcorporations andlo r any
investigatorslresearchers!assistantsiemployees, ere. which Pallorium, Inc., may direct [ 0

work on Client 's behalf in conneetion with this matter.

3. CLient statea that it has obrained (or anticipates obtaining in the near future) fina!,
unappealable judgments against Jesse I-ffi.SEN, formerly a resident of New York, NV. in
the amount of $200,000 .00 USO. or greater, which are described in the confidential Legal
Services Engagement Lener (vl.egal Matters").

4. Client does hereby voluntarily employ Pallorium for the purposes of: 1) dc ing
investigative research in attempting to locate the assets andlor residences and/or places of
employment of Jesse HILSEN, and, 2) any and all related investigative activity which
might ass ist Client in colleering manies fiom Jesse HILSEN.

5.""In consideration of the services rendered and yet to be rendered to Client by Pallorium,
Client does hereby sell, grant, transfer, convey and assign to Pallorium, as its compensation
herein, the following undivided interest in end to any recoveries by Client in conneetion
with the Legal Matte rs against Jesse HILSEN described in paragraph 3, above:

5(a).PAYMENTS.

Client will pay to Pallorium, as compensation for all hours and expenses (except as
otherwise described in paragraph 5(c) of this Agreement) billahle by Pallorium in
conneetion with the herein (generally) described investigation, TWENTY percent (20%) of
the GROSS amount of Client' s (direct or indirect) receipt of any monies andlor assets, no
matter the souree or explanation, from this day forward. Erom Jesse HILSEN. Client
understands and agrees that all amounts payable to Pallorium must be paid within one (I )
month of Client's (direct or indirect) receipt of any such monies andlor assets from Jesse
HILSEN. Client understands and agrees that all amounts payable to Pallorium must

1 ..~\ ' ;:>.
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CONFIDENTlAL

be paid by Client regardless of the arnount of billable time or expenses actually expended
by Pallorium in conneetion with this matter.

5(b). PROMPT PAYMENT.

Client understands end agrees that should all am öunts payable to Palloriurn pursuant te this
Agreement not be paid by Client within one ( I) month of Client's receipt of any monies
andlor assets Erom Jesse IDLSEN, tben e lient must pay to Pallorium FORTY percent
(40%) of the GROSS amount of Client ' s (direct or indirect) receipt of any manies and/or
assets, na matter the souree or explanation, from this day forward, from Jesse HILSEN,
plus addit ional fees and interest as described in paragraph 13 of this Agreement. Cl ient
furthe r understands and agrees that if Pallorium is not paid by Client within one (1) month
of Client's receipt of any monies andlor assets from Jesse HILSEN, then any limit set by
Client for expenses for which Palloriwn may bill Client, as described in paragraph S(c) of
this Agreement, will be completely waive d by Client.

5(c).TOTAL EXPENSES AND "GOOD FAITH" EXPENSE PAYMENT

In the event of Client' s (direct or indirect) receipt of any manies and/or assets from Jesse
HILSEN , Pallorium shall be entitled to reimbursement for expenses for its work done
pursuant to this Agreement, upon presentation of valid receipts to Cliënt, up to a limi t of
Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), as funds allow, and C1ient shal l pay such expenses in
addition to the "2 0%" compensation due to Pallorium as described in paragraph 5(a) of this
Agreement. Client further agrees [0 make a non-refundable "goed faith" expense payment
of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.0 0) to Pallorium upon tbe receipt by lCG, PC, of
Pallorium's preliminary investigative report, which shall be issued na later than six (6)
months fram the execution of this Agreement and sha11 be as comp rehensive as possible
under the circumstances to allow Client to initiate legal praceedings pursuant to para graph
9 of this Agreement. Clîent understands and agrees that this $2,000.00 payment shall be
considered due and payable to Palloriurn regardless of the amount of monies and/or assets
directly ·or indirect ly received by Client from Jesse HILSEN, but Pallorium agrees and
understands that this $2,000.00 paymen t shall be credited against 30y expenses claimed by
Palloriwn witrun the $5 ,000.00 expense limit under this Agreement.

5(d). RECEIPT OF MONIES ANDIOR ASSETS DEFlNED

FOTpurposes of this Agreement, "Cliem's (direct or indirect) receip t of any monies and/or
assets Erom Jesse HILSEN" shall be defined as the receipt, into the dient fund trust account
of JCG,·PC, or a therwise, of any monetary or otherwise liquidated recoveries due to Mrs.
Rita HILSEN as a result of tbe Legal Maners described in the Legal Services Engagement
Letter, including any and all related settlements or payments. FOT purposes of this
Agreement, l e G, PC, shall he responsible only far Client's (direct or indirect) receipt of
any monies and/or assets from Jesse illLSEN that are placed in the elient fund trust account
of l CG, PC, or otherwise placed in the custody and control of l CG. PC, pursuant to the
Legal Services Engagement Letter, including any late payment penalties due Paliorium
pursuantto paragraph 5(b) for such monies and/or assets, accruing once sa placed, end Mrs.
Rita HILSEN shal l he respo nsible for any e ther amounts constituting Client's (direct or

2



CONFIDENTlAL

indirect) receipt of any manies and/or assets from Jesse HILSEN UIlder this Agreement
inc1uding any late payment penalties thereto due Pallorium pursuant te paragraph 5(b) . •

6. As the term is used in paragraph 5(d), above, "liquidated recoveries" shall include, but
not he limited to, the liquidated amounts of any property other than cash or its elec tronic
equivalent, either real or personal, either located within the United States or elsewhere,
rec eived (directly or indirectly) by the e lient pursuant to the Legal Matters described in the
Legal Services Engagement Letter. Such propertjes shall be liquidared by Client upon
receipt as soon as is reasonably possible.

7. In the event that an asset identified is cash or its electtonic equivalent. then Pallorium
shall receive an undivided percentage of the gross amount of such cash or electronic
equivalent ca llected by Client, pursuant to the tenns specified in paragraphs 5, 5(a) , 5(b),
S(c) and 5(d) of this Agreement. In the event that other assets are discovered which woul d
have ta be sald by Client, then Pallarium shall receivc a percentage afthe gross sales price
a fthe asset sa sc ld, pursuant to tbe tenns specified in paragraphs 5, Sta), S(b), S(c) and S(d)
of this Agreement.

8. In the event that Client and the judgment debtor reach a settlement agreement without
executing on any assets, such as signing a new note to Client, then Palloriurn shall receive a
gross percentage of the agreed upon settlement amount, pursuant te the tenns specified in
paragraphs 5, Sta), S(b), S(c) and S(d) of this Agreement.

9. Once Pallorium has located andlor identified any manies andlor other assets {directly or
indirectly) belonging to Jesse mLSEN, and reported same to Client and, in particular lCG,
PC, [hen Client is required to take all action, within its power and monetary reso urces,
necessary to seize, execute against, gamish, attach, levy against andlor obtain those assets
and/or man ies identified by Pallorium within sixty (60) calendae days of the date that
Pall arium has reported same to Client and, in particular, lCG, Pc. In the event that Cli ent,
for whatever reason, fails to initiate such legal praceedings to seize, execute against,
garni sh, attach, levy against andlor obtain those assets and/or monies identified by
Pallori wn withîn sixty (60) calendar days of the date that Palloriurn has reported same to
Cl ient and , in particular, lCG, PC, then Client must pay to Palloriurn all time (at
$250Ihour) and expenses incurred by Pallorium specifically related to such location and/or
identification. to be paid only from any manies and/or other assets already (directly or
indirectly) received by Client from Jesse HILSEN, unless such failure is by na fault of
Client or such prcceeding is not legally supportable, in which case na such payment will be
due, hut Client agrees nonethe less to continue all such efforts with due diligence, as
necessary and feasible, in order to successfully seize, execute against, garnish, artach. levy
against, and/or ohtain those assets and/or manies identified by Palloriurn.

10. Onee Palloriwn has located assets and/or manies [directly or indirectly) beienging to
tbe judgmènt debtor (Jesse HILSEN) which are subject to seizure, execution against,
garnishment, attaehment, or levy, any and all expenses, legal fees or ether costs which
might need to be incurred in order to acquire said asset by elient shall be paid solely and
entirely by Client, and these expenses, legal fees or other casts shall not reduce the amounts
payable to Pallorium pursuant to this Agreement.

3 ,.2
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11. All investigative activity conducted by Pallorium shall be at the soJe discretion of
Palloriurn. Client states and warrants to Palloriurn that Palloriurn is legally permitted, to the
extent allowed by law pursuant to the Federal Fair Credit Reporting Act, and all other
foreign, federal and/or local statutes and reguiations, to obtain consumer credit reports and
ether sirnilar reports for Jesse HILSEN.

12. Client agrees to indemnify and held harmless Pallorium and its office rs, employees,
agents, representatives, etc. from any damages of any kind arising from Client's use of any
information that Pallorium may obtain at Client's request pursuant to this Agreement, or for
any activity thar Pallorium may undertake in good faith at Client' s request.

13. Client understands and agrees that should any sums of money payable to Palloriurn
pursuant te this Agreement not be paid by Client, thereby causing Pallorium to ineur any
legal or other expenses in conneetion with Pallorium's effons to colleet these manies
payable to Pallorium , then e lient must reirnburse Palloriurn in full for these legal and/or
collee tien and/or other expenses, including compensation for any time which officers
employees, agents, representatives , etc. of Pallorium must expend to coUeet these manies,
elient understands and agrees that Palloriurn will be compensated by Client for any time
which Pallorium must expend to collect any manies due to Palloriurn by Client, at the rare
of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) per hour (per officer, employee, agent,
representative, etc. of Pallorium, Inc.), regardless of any ether hourly fee and/or
percentage-based fee agreed to by Pallorium in conneetion w- ith this Agreement. e lient
understands and agrees that all such expenses incurred by Pallorium must he reimbursed by
Client within one ( I) month of Pallorium's written request. Client furthe r understands and
agrees thar all unpaid balanees of monies payable te Pallorium wi11 have a one-and-one­
half percent (1-1/2%) bookkeepîng and file rnaintenance charge added to the outstanding
balanee each month .

14. e lient agrees that all necessary and legitimate legal expenses e ther than colleeti en­
related fees as described in paragraph 13, above, incurred by Palloriurn in conneetion with
this requested werk are payable/reimbursable to Pallorium in addition to any other
previously described payments, including the limited $5,000.00 expense budget described
in paragraph 5(c) of this Agreement. te be paid only from any monies and/ar other assets
a lready (directly or indirectly) received by Client from lesse l-llLSEN. Client understands
and agrees that such additional expenses for which elient must reimburse Pallorium include
any and all legal fees which Pallorium may be required to pay should Pallorium need to
retain legal representation to proteet Pallorium 's rights and interests in ee nneetion with any
situati on of any kind arisîng from the herein described investigative/research/cönsulting,
etc., work, except such situations involving any intentional crimirial conduct by Palloriurn .

15. Any and all payments made to Palloriwn as the result of this Agreement shail be made
to scon F. MONROE, attomey, as Trustee for Pallorium, Inc. (917 Main Streel,
Kerrville, Texas 78028 USA, telephone: 830-896-7500) , to Pallorium, Inc., via bank wire
te Pallariwn, lnc.'s corporate accoun ts, or by check to Pallorium, Inc.

16. Client acknowledges that the rates agreed to in this agreement may represent a
substantial reduction of Palloriwn's usual charges, and Client understands that Pallorium's

4
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acceptance of this Agreement in na way obligates Pallorium to perfonn any future and/or
unrel ated work for these rates.

17. It is understood that nothing in this Agreement shall be interpreted as a guarantee on
Pal lorium's part of results of any kind, and it is furth er understood that Palloriurn is only
being asked to conduct the work described herein to thc bes t of its abi lity, and to report all
appropriate find ings to Client and, in particular, to l eG, PC, if requested.

18. This contract is performabie and enforceable in Kerr Counry, Texas, USA and shall be
construed in accordance with the laws ofthe State of Texas , USA.

19. Should any term and/or condition and/cr portion of this Agreement be declared illegal
or otherwise unenforceable, it shall he severed from the remai nder of this Agreement
without affecting the legality or enforceab ility of the remaining terms andlo r co nditions
andlo r portions.

20. The five (5) pages ofthis Agreement eenstinne the complete agreement between
Pallorium, Mrs . Rita HILSEN and JCG , PC, and may he modified only in writing, and any
sucb modifi ca tion must be signed by Pallorium, Mrs . Rita HILSEN and JCG, Pc.

21. This Agreement shall terminate (i) upon written consent of the partjes, or (ii) upon
Client's complete (direct or indi rect) receipt of ma nies andlor assets from Mr. Jesse
HILSEN constituting all amo unts due to Mrs. Rita HILSEN as a result a f the Legal Matters
described in the Legal Services Engagement Letter, whichever is earlIer, whereupon any
amounts still remaining due pursuant to this Agreement and incurred during the duration of
this Agreement, shall con tinue to be made pursuant to the terms of this Agreement after its
termination .

!N WITNE SS WHEREüF, thc parties hereto have sel their hands and seal to this
inst rument on the be low-captioned dates.

PALLORIUM, !NC.
By Steven Rambam, Seni or Directer

~~~~
MRS. RITA IDLSEN f-\:-

FICES OF
JON C GREEN, P.e.
By Jonathan Clark Green, President
(pursuant to Lega! Serv ices Engagement Letter)

5
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Sint !l y : ,JOI'IATHAH ClAA IC GREEH, P . C. An y . ; l 312 41:14 1009; IoIQ r ·25- 0 1 ll :32?Wj

CO Nn DI!NDAI.

~'of thisA~ in no wa)' obHptes pillotiUlll to perform an)' fi.lrure aod/or
unrdatal worll: for these ratea. .

;.
17. It is understood tIw nolhing in this Aareement ,h.ll he jnterp~ted as a guAfafltéEI on
Pallorium', pllltof~tJofln)' kind, andills t\JrtbetUbÎ:l~Wil Pallorium is onl)'
beingII.'Iltcd tD conduç( tbc work dc:scribd berein to tbc best of its abilit)' , and to ro=pon. all
appropriate fiDdings te Clicnt. Ind. in p&rtic;ular. ro JCG. PC, ierequested.

1&. Tm, oontnet is performable eed eaforceable inKat County, Tex.u. USA Wld ~hall he
ccastrued Îl1 ecccrdaece with tbc lews oftho State ofTe~, USA.

t9. Should sny tem:llUldlor condition lIDdIor ponion oftliis Agreemenlte deelared illcgal
or otherwi ' c uncnfor=able. it shall be xvcm:1 &om the remaindu of tW, Agreeall::nt
with.out aff'ectÏni: tbe IcSality OT enforceahUlry of thc rilm, jnjng terms and/or condiri rms
nodIor portiene.

20. The five (5) Pl!8tl cf thls Agreement coasnrute thecomplete egreemcnt between
P&llorium. Mrs. Ria HrLSEN and l eG. PC• end mA)' be medified ooly in writine:, and any
such modification mU!Il he ,îgnedby Pallorium, Mrs. Riu HfLSENand leG. PC.

21. ThisA~cnl shall b:llniDate (i) upon writlen COIl5t:at of the putil:S. er (li) upon
Oient' s complete (~t er indiTc:c() recelpt af mou.ic:s ll.Ddlor essets ftom Mr. ' esse
HILSEN çon,ututina all amounts duc: ro Mn. Rita rffi.Sm 1I3 11 I'09ult of the Lc:gat Maners
described in thc: Legal Service. En~eJm'll1t Letter, wtili::hev~ ie eeeltee, whl:Tl:upon any
M710untll atill remainine; due f'UTSullIll 10 thisAgrec~ ind incum:cl. during tbc duration of
this Agred'nc:nt,:iih.lll oonlinuela he made: punuaot 10 tbe terms of thls Agroc:meot aftc:r its
terminatioo. -

. IN' WInti S 'WHEREOF. the p8.l'1ic'~ have set dmr hands and 9UI to (his
iruluumc:nt en. below-captioned dAtes. ' .'

Z-7~~
DATE :~PAIL M.INC.

By Steven Rambam. Sl'lIÛor Directer

~,~~
MRS.R1TAHlLSEN~

. ~ '"
tbnM~ za.saa«.

OATE : ' I

lCES Of
JON't<illAN C GREEN, P.C.
B)' Jonathan Clm. area. Proident
(pursuant te [..egal Services EtJgagcme.c( Lener)

'1/t.. rJ 2.';; ~OO(
DAl1l

5



Prefiminary Statement of Camp/aint

.'IjT~ lA:tJ '" UlO..-" . UI "" 0"
Div iaio n of Li:::cnsing Se rvtees

Complaint Review OflicE
123 WiUiam si reet. 19th Floo.

New Vork, NV l 00 38 ·38Ol
/2 12) 417-579{

IMPORTANT: Th is document is subject to disetosure under th e Freedom of Information Law . T he p erson or firm you are
complaining about wiII recel ve a copy of th is complaint

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE

~A~COMPlAINI NG ABOUT:

_ _ Apartment lntor rnation VendorlSharing Agent

_ _ AjJ~a;aj'",,;;;e ênbencement

Armored Car Carrier/Guard
_ _ Athlete Ag ent

_ _ Barber

_ _ Bedding

_ _ Centra! Dispatch Faci lity

_ _ Coin Processor
_ _ Heatth Club

_ _ Hearing Aid Dispenserl3usiness

( .-.'----- - - - - -
__ Home Inspeetor

_ ~ P!JQl i.c_ =...
_VC_""-PE.,rivate Investigê-tor.'Bail Enforcement Agent &

Wateh, Guard or Patrol Agency
__ Heat Estate Aapratser

__ Real Estate Broker/Sales

_ _ Security & Fire Alarm jnstaller

__ Security Guard

_ _ Teremarketer Business
_ Other

ê .
) C;y" ·' I('(" (,

\ nj.(:\,{\ü-\ \t nóJ -f
in n v ti c. i j Gr(;~\_u.1 \l:~'~' _-"'~-"--"-'-L- ___ _j J

-+.',,.--:--=::---00'"""0----== = = = =--

Pers e n and/or ûrm you are complalning about:
N A.MEJ LAST. f l ST, M_L. SUH IX) (1 )

[) ', f\ r(\b"'e:~ ,
1~ Ol'n ').')( ,_\\--·-,,'c
~ESS M.ltoIBEfI A.ND SI fU,:" J

.? -

Name an d address of ether people involved in compla int:

..~ f lA:>T. FlI\Sl. ".1_.SUfT I!Q

.o.tlOFIEiS Nul.lB<:fI~:;TREET"----------------------------'----------------

~ITY ZIP '"'"

( ) ( )

I\ClOfl C~S NUUOCR AI~O ST f-l ~8'-------·_------------------------------------
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Rita Hilsen

Oc tober 18,2006

!"YS Department of State
Division of Licensing
123 \Villiam Street
New York , NY 1000
Attn: Complaint Division

Re: Stcve Rambam

To Wbom ft Ma)' Concern:

l am wr iting to complain about the unpmfessional conduct ofliccnsed investigator, Steve
Rambam . He too k my case on a percentage basis in New York City and is nov.' suing me
for S32,000 .00, whi ch he clai ms is his percentage of the money l obtained. Thc fcdc ra l
court has found that my husband is in arrears for $160.000.00 in back chil d support. To
th is date there has been no recovery of tbat money. Mr. Rambam hased his percentag e
wage on that findin g. I am under thc understan ding that the praetjee of a percentage scalc
is illcgal for a private inve stigator in the State of New York. Mr. Rambam hes based his
percentage on money that I have never receivcd.

Enclosed you wi ll find his lawsuit and retainer statement.

Thank you for your t ime.

Sinc erely .
,

""1.< 11/ ..
'& fi<-Ld<~

RITA HILSEN

ENC LOS URE:
Copy oflawsuit
Copy ofretainer
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Deouty
. Simona Garza . iJ

L1 NDA UECKER, DISTRICT CLERK
216lh District court
Kerr County, Texas

I . d,
BW ; 1'~J! rl'-CL '.!../-t!1. .~1,.,( "---

vs.

Rita Hijsen

The officer executing this writ shal1 promptly serve the same aceording to requireme nts
of law, and the mandates thereof, and make due return as the law directs.

The nature of Plaintiff's deman d is fulty shown by a true and correct copy o~ Plaintiff's
Petition accompanying this eftatien and made a part hereof.

Issued and given under my hand and seal of said Court at Kerrville. Texas 7/1212006

- - --
~,~~-. T - -~~=' • T i .. ~ ~=-- .... - ;-;-:-;- ~ -.~:::""'::"h_ ~ •. • . - .- - • - • • _ ••••~~:-..;._.... ;.~~....:o...:::_ ..: _, . ..~~

i~ DEFENDANT'S ~:
~ PERSg~:~T~~~V ICE Copy ~ '
19 ...•**....*.******...... ~ I
~ ~!
I~ CLERK OF THE COURT Altorney for Plainliff ~ ,
I~ L1NDA UECKER, DISTRICT CLERK 951 Main Slreel '"
Po 700 Main SIreel, Suite 236 Kerrville, Texas 78028 ~
~ Kerrville, Texas 78028 Sealt F Monroe ~:I ;~-';;;;';::;;;;-'-""""';;;;;:;;~~~;::;;;;:;;;;;:;;:~~::;;;; :.... I
~ ~

~ DEFENDANT- GREETING ~j,
!.! *** * * * * ***.*******",.**-******. ***** ****",. * **** **** •• ** ** *••,.**** **.********.****

~~ THE STATE OF TEXAS: CAUSE NO. 06-109-A ~.
".'1" •

'-",
~;

:loi NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: "You have been sued. You may employ en attorney. Ir you :';; '
:,~ or your Attomey do not file a wrttten enswer with the clerk who issued this cltation by :~
~ 10:00 am on the Monday next followi ng the expiration of 20 day after the date you were ~:

:~ served this citation and petition, a defaultjudgment may be taken against you. ~ :
'~ ~ .

!~ ~:
',~ v ou are cornrnanded te appear by filing a written answer to the Plaintitrs Petition at or ~ ,

~ befere 10:00 o'clo ck A.M. on the Monday next after the expiration of 20 days after the ~ :
Lr·
JO: date of service hereet. befare the Honorable 216th rustnet court of Kerr County. Texas. ~i ;

:~ Said petition was filed on 0212212006 on the docket of said court and styled, ~;:

!~ Pallorium, lnc. ~~:
.~ -,.
I ~
I~

!~
j ~:

In
I~
I~tIJ,.
1"-
I~
I,
!~
I~
,~

i~:a
. ~

:t.1
'~
I~
I!'
,~
I• •
',~R ~
I~ ~"J iLt.. -~~ ........-.• -+.~~~~.:~, • ••1 . 4 __ » . _ ft : » • • _. A . .... A _ > ....+.~~~...:L..::....!. ... .... • + • • • -=-.r:::--:::: -::"~,.,.--,....--::- ::--i'-! I

o



[ ] Not executed. The diligence use in finding delendant
being, _

•• Service by Rule 106 TRC il directed by atlached Court Order

[ ] Inlormation received as to the whereabouts ol delendant
being' _

OFFICER'S RETURN

By Deputy

Came to hand on the day ol - ---oe=-- 20_ at o'dock M and
executed !he day of 20_ by delivering to delendant
_ _ _ _ _ ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ in person, a true copy ol this citation with a
copy ol the petition atlached thereto on __ day of 20_ at
7""- """'" o'dock M at in _
County, Texas.

Fees . S, _
____ _ _ _ ___ _ _ _Sheriff I Constabie I District Clerk
_ _ _ _ ____ _ _ _ _ County, Texas
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PALLORIUM, rxc,

VS.

RITA illLSEN

§
§
§
§
§

IN THE DISTRICT COURT

<1'7

PLAINTI FF'S ORIGINAL PETITION FEB 2 2 2006

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

8,;:i:7f~'E-",,=R-~~­
COME S NOW, PALLORIUM, !NC., a Texas corporation, complaining of

( and files this, its Original Petition, and for good cause would respectfully show tbc Court the

following: --- - - - - ---"--- -- --

I.

PALLORlUM , INe., is a Texas corporation with its principal domicile in Kerr Counry,

Texas.

Defendant, RITA HIL5EN, is an individual residing at 3642 Broadway, New Vork, Kings

County, NY ] 0025. Citation may be served by de liverin g a copy of the same to Defendant at her

residence.

11.

Venue is proper in Kerr County, Texas, as this suit is based upon a wntten contract, which,

at tbe option of Plaintiff, is perfonnable in either tbe State ofNew Vork, or in Kerr County, Texas.

III.

. On or about March 20, 2001,PlaintifTand Defendant entered inroa wri tten contract wherein

Defendant employed the Plaintiff to conduct certain private investigations for the Defendant all over

the world in an attempt to eollect past-due child support and alimony owed te the Defendant from

her previous spouse. The agreement between the Plaintiff and Defendant was reduced te writi ng and



(

signed hy bothparties. A copyofthe contract hetween the Plaintiffand the Defendant is attached

hereto as EXHIBIT UA" and is incorporated by reference herein.

IV.

Pursuant 10 tbe terms and conditions of the contract, Plaintiffpe rformed all of the work and

services which it was obligated to do and made a report to the Defendant in accordance with the

tenns an d condition s of the contract. According to the terms of the contrac t, Defendant was to pay

Plaintiffa percentage of any funds recovered by her from her ex-husband or entities un der the control

a f her ex-husban d. Defendant has, in fact, reecvered swns of money from her ex-husband but has

not paid Plaintiff its percentage in accordance with the tenns of the contract. But additionally, the

contract attached hereto required tbe Defendant to attempt to lev)' upon assets located by the Plaintiff

and provided that the failure ofthe Defendant to levy on assets located by the PlaintifT would also

result in the Defendant owing Plaintiff a percentage of the assets upon which the Defendant failed

or refused to levy upon . Plaintiffseeks recovery of these funds also.

V.

Defendant has refused to pay any percentages of amounts reecvered and has refused to

provide an account ofany amounts recovered. Because of refusal to pay, sufficient time has elapsed

wherein thc preferred percentage of paym ent which was offered to the Defendant is na longer

applicable. Additionally, Plaintiff has incurred additiona lcosts and expenses in attempting to collect

this debt. According to the tenns and conditions ofthis contract, these costs and expenses (including

time expenditures at the rate ofTwo HundredFifty andNoll 00.($250.00) perhour),are recoverable

as additional damages. All sums owed by Defendant to Plaintiffexceed the minimum j urisdiction

of this Court.

VI.



( (

Thereafter, Plaintiffemployed the services ofSCOn F. MüNROE, a licensed attorney, 10

proteet its interest in thi s matter. Pursuant to this employment, Plaintiff caused a demand letter to

be mailed to Defendant, demanding payment of the sums which were due. A copy ofthis demand

letter is attached hereto as EXHIBIT "B" and incorporated by reference herein. Although Defendant

reeeived the demand letter on November 11,2005, Defendant failed to remit any ofthe sums due

and owing. Because demand was formally made, said sums due and owing to the Plaintiff sho7ul d

bear interest at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) from and after the date of demand unti l pa id.

Add itionally, Defendant shou1d be 1iable for any and all legal fees, casts and expe nses incurred by

Plaintiff in attempting to colleet this debt.

WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED,Plaintiffrespectful1y prays that it has judgment

again st the Defendant for all sums due and owing by Defendant to Plainti ff in accordance with the

terms and conditions of the contract, plus pre-judgment interest at the contract rate, plus all

attorney' s fees , casts and expenses, and plus any other reliefwhich Plaintiff may show itself j ustly

entitled.

Respe ctfully submitted,

Pollard & Monroe
Attomeys at Law
951 Main Street
Kerrvil1e TX 78028

S ott F. Monroe
,--~~tate Bar No. 14272700

Attomey for Plaintiff

By:
/---::+----;c:--:-;-~--~---
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EXHIBIT "A"

Se nt 8y : JO NATHAN Cl AR K GR EEN, P.C . Atty. j1 312494 1009;

(
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<E:J"hibitA to .lCG. PC., C1arificatioDS -ad A _cDdm eabi Letter
oCMan:h13.2001. toMn.. Rita cu)

C'ONFIDENTIAL
GREE ME'ST FOR INVFsnG DSERVICES

1. This Agreement for Icvesdgative and Relered S r AgrttII1ent'j is to set forrh in
writing tbe agreement which was reeched between P ,otium, loc.. a Texas ccrporetioc
(bereinAftcr referred 10 as "Pallarium"). Mrs. Rita Jm..S (8 resident of New Ynrk , Ny),
end 'Ik u w Offices of Jonathan Clad: Green, P.C. Illlnois Professional Services
Corporanon ~inafier referred 10 uJCG, PC"{ ooi:t ' the invc::;Ligative and relered
services by Pallorium conunencing on JICua.-y J7, 200 , as described berein. l eG. PC.
represems that it is acting on tbc behalf of tbc j c;reditor. Mrs. Rita HlLSE;\/ . in
entering intc this Agr=nent. pcrsuear te its leg&! servi a:gagemcnt lener entered into
vá tb Mn. Riu HILSEN on December 3. 2000, lIS arttended by thc d ari 6 e.u.ion.<; and
emendments lener rcgarding such ~gab~cnt letter, dat.eU Ma..-cb 13, 2001 [joiatly referred
to B.S tbc " Lega1 Services EtIgagcmcot Letter"]. The Td:6 -Clien:"" maIl beremafter eefer
joiotly and .severaJ.ly to Mrs. Rita Hll.SEN a::Id IeQ. PC. I1

2. "Pallorium" in this agreement shall refer 10 Pallorium. Iae., a Texas corpc rarion end

Iicensed investigaave ""COC)'. ",dia< "'Y "=i'[~""PO";O~ and/o, ~'Y
investigarorsiresC2rCherslassistlmtslemployees, etc. wbic I PalloriUI:l, Inc. , may direct to
werk on C üear 'sbchalf in conneetion wi th tb is maner. I
J . Clieat state::! that it bas obtuined (or anticipates ob . . ginthe ceer futun::) fina!,
um.ppealabil: j ud grneDts agai.nst Jessc HlLSEN. formc:rl~)a resident of New Ya ck, !'CY. in
thc: amount of S2OO,OOO.00 USO. or greater, which are dts.cribed in tbe confidenrial Legal
Services Engagement Letter ("Lega1 Matters' ) . I
4 . Client does hereby voluntarily empl oy Pallorium ~or me pwpcses of: 1) doing
investigative research in artempting to locete the esseu dlur residences andlor places of
emplQyment of Jesse IULSEN. and, 2) any and all re led investi geti ve activi ty wbich
might assist Client in ccllecting moaies from JeSJe HJl.S

5 .-10 consideration cf the services rendered end yet to rendered 10 Client by Palloriurn.
Clicnt does hereby sel l, grant, transfer, convey anda';8i~ ~o Pallorium, as its compensation
herein, the fotlo wi.ng uadivided interest in end 10 any reecvedes by Clicnt in eenneenon
with thc Legal Meners against Jesse HILS~ described irl!paragraph J, above:

5(a).PAYMENTS, - J
Client will pay to Pallcrium, as compeasaticn for aU ho and expenses (except as
ctberwise described in paragrapb 5(c) ofthisA~e%lt~bill.Ah[e by Palloriurn in
eenneetion with tbc herein (gew:ra1ly) desc ribed mvestipp,on, T'WEtITY percent (20%) of
tbe GRQSS smount of Cl iear 's (direct oc ind~)~Mff 60y mcniea and/or assc ts, na
matte:rthe SO~ èr expLanation. from\bis day forwad. ~m JesseHll..SEN . ClienI
undrntMds end agrees tha1 all amo1mL'!: payable to Pallomm must hepaid witbin onc (I )
month of eücnt's (direct or indim:t) receipt of any such lonies and/.or433ets fromJe~
~EN: ellent undastand.!l and agn:esthat all amounU ' yable to Palloriwn must

1



Sent 8y: JONATHA~ ClARK GREEN, P.C. Atty.; 1 312 494 1009;

CONFIDE!'oTIAL

(

U4~ · 2S · 0 1 8: 30PU; Pag e 316

be peld by Clienr regardless of the amouat of billeble e or expenses actuaUy expended
by Pelloriere in conneetien witb this matter.

S(b). PROMPTPAYMENT.

Client undcrstands end agrees that sbould all amOun1s;fb,e te Pallorium pursuant te this
Agreemem nol he peid by Client within ene (1) mocth r Clienrs receipt of eay moniea
and/or assets from Jesse J-m..SEN, then Client must 10 Pallorium f QRTY percent
(40%) of tbc GROSS amouat of Clieat's (dire ct or i . ) reccipl: of any manies andlor
esse ts, no maner tbc: souree or explanation, frcrn this forward, from Jesse Hll...5EN.
plus additional fees eed interest as described in paragraph 13 of this Agreement. Client
fUl'ther undet'S'bUld:;. and~ tha1 ü Pallorlum is no t peid by Client within ene ( I ) month
of Client's receipt of any monies and/or essets trom J~ HILSEN. then aay limit set by
Client for expeuscs fcr wbich PaIloriuro mar bill Clica ' ias described in p;:u-agraph 5(c) o f
this AgreemeI:.t. will he eompietely weived hy Client

5(c).TDTAL EXP N D F XP SE

In !he evea of Client's (diro::t Of ind irect) receipt of an~manies and/ar aasets from J~'
l-fiLSEN. Pal larium sha11 he eatitl ed te ~imb~ for expenses for its werk dooe
pu:suant 10 tbis Agreemeat, upo n peesentaticn af valid~b to Clieot, up te a limit of
Fiv!: ThQU5aIld Dollar.; (15.000.00), ES funds allow, end ~lien1 shall pa)' $uch expenses in
addition te the '"20%" compeaseaon due te Pallori"Jl? as~bed in paragrapb 5{a}of th is
Agreement. Clirnt further a.greer;. to make a non-~Ic ~F faith" expense peyment
of T~o ~o~. Dol~"S (~,~.OO) to Pallo_~~ll.~ ~pt by rco, p.c . of
Pallonum s'jJretîmina:ry invesn genve report. wbicli~,,-6e~o later than SlX (6)
months from the execurion of thisA~c:nt and sbaJl,bc as ccmprenensive as~jbie

under the circemstances 10 allow Client to initiate legal Proeeedings pursuaat to paragrap h
9 of this Agreement. Clien t understands eed agrees~ this $2,000.00 payrnent shall be
considere d due and payable te Palloriurn te:c:lIJ"dles:s of uÇ amount of monies end/er essets
directly er indirect1y received by Client Erom Jesse Hl1}SEN, but pallorium agrees aod
undmtands 1lW this S2.000.00 payment shaIJ be =di'r:''' "'Y especses claimed by
Palloriwn within tbe S5,OOO.00 expease limit undcr thi" ent .

5(d). RECElPT ONIES ANO/OR ASSErS DE

Fcr pwpcses of this Agrttmcnt, -clienl"s (direct ar ' .1ct) receipt of any manies end/er
asse rs Erom Jesse HILSEN"' shall be dc:fined as tbc receip intc the client fund 'trust account
of JeG,'PC, or othcrwise, of any InODCUl)' or othez:wise l)iquidated fCÇ ov:ries due to Mrs.
Rit!. HILSEN as a result of 1hc Lqal Mattm described Ut tbe Legal~ces En gagl':ID4':Dt
Lener. iDchJding a.Dy and all reWed xtt.Icments Ol" PJ,yrocnts. f ot pwposes of this
Agreement, JeG, PC , shaJl he responsibie only for ~t's (direct or ind irect) r=cipt o f
any manies aodIor assets from J05I: Hn.SEN tha:aR: PÉ' the eüent fund trust account
of l eG. PC, or othc:rwise placed in the cusl:ody and co I of JeG. Pc. pursuant to tbe
Lege! Services Engag~ Letter. i.ocJudÎr\i a::.y lm: ent penaJties due Pallorium
pursuant to paragraph 5(b) for sucb manies and/or lWcts, - 8 once sa placed., an.dMrs .
Rib. HILSEN !hall he responsible for any other amo coastituting Client's -(<fuect oe

2



Sent Sy: J ONATHAN Cl AR K GR EEN , P . C. Att Y_i1 312 494 1009;

CûNFlDENTtAL

(
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indirect] receipt of any manies andIor esseta trom J HILSEN undcr thi:s Agreement,
including any Iete payment penalties tberetc due Pallori pursusat re peragreph S(b).

6. As tbe term is used in paragraph 5{d). ebove. "liqui -I reccveries" sb.all iecludc. bat
Dot he limited la. the liquidated amcunts of any pro~ other thm cash er its electronic
equivalent. either reel or persccal, either locetcd withilthe Unitcd SW es or elsewh ere ,
recei ved (directly or indirectly) by me Client pursuant la e Legal Maners described in tbc
Legal Services En~ent Letter. Sueh prcperues s I oe Uquidaltd by Clieat upon
rece ipt as $OOn as is reesceebly pcssible. 1

- 7. In tbc evenr tbar en a.ud idcntified is cash er illl el Die equivalent, then Pallorium
sha.U receive an UDdivided percentage of tbe gross az#unt of sucb cash or electtonic
equivalent collee red by Client, purscect 10 tbc: terms~ified in paragraphs 5. 5(a). 5(b),
5(c) and S(d) of this ~greement . In t~e event that o.ther ~sets are discovered which would
bave te he sold by Client, then Pelloriurn shall reeerve .J:bttnuge of the gross seles price
of tbc esset sc so ld, pursuaar te tbc tcrms specified in~hs 5, 5{a). 5(b) , 5(c) aod 5(11)

cf this Agreetnent. JI
8. In the evear th.at Cli enl and tbe judg.ment debtor - a sertlernent agreement without
executing on any essets, sceh as signing a ncw no~ to clibt, tben. Pallorium shal l rece ive a
gross percentage of the agreed upon sertlernenr amount, r tto me terms specified in
peragraphs 5. 5(a ). 5(b), S(c) and 5(d) of thi~ Ag.'tttnrnt.. I: ..
9. Onee Pallorium bas Iocated andIor iderrtified I!l1Y moni~ andJor other essee [directly or
iMircctly ) ~Ionging 10 Jesse I-ffi.SEN. U1d reported s:unli: to Cliem 1I..'lC1, in partienlar l e G.
PC, then Client is reculred to tak.e all ecücn, within lUi power and mcnetary resoureea ,
necessary to se ize, execute against. gamish, anacb, levy Iagainst II.Odlor obtain these assets
eadzor m onies identified by Palloriurn within sixty (64) calendar days of tbc dare tàat
PaUorium has repcrted wne te C1ienJ: eed, in perticular, leG, PC. ln the event uier Cl ient,
for whirtever I'C4KIn, fu.il$ te initia«: such lcgal proceOdiogs te selze, execcre against,
garn isb, .attach. levy agaiDSt andJor obtain those~ andlor man ies idcntified by
Pallorium within sixty (60) calendar days ofthe date thlt Palloriurohas n:ported same to
Cllen! and. in particuillf. JCG. PC. th=n CliCtlt m~ pay 10 Pallorium all time (a.t
lliOIhou:r) ar.d expenscs incurred by PalJorium specifica,Tly related to such loca.tion an.dfor
identification. 10 bc paid only from any monies andI~ other assets~y -(d i.'"tttly or
indircctJ y) rcceived. by e lient from J~= HlLS EN. unJbs such failure is by no faul t o f
Client or sucb procceding is not legaUy suwartable. in w\:tic:h case no such. payrnent wiJl he
due t but Client agrees nonetheless 10 continue all sUc!h drorts with duc diligence, as
ncecssary aDd ft:asible, in order te suec:essfully seize, cx~ute agaimrt. garn ish, anach, levy
agaiast.. ..aDdIor obtain tbose asseb andfor momes iden~ by Pallorium.

10. Once Pal lorium bas loc:ated assets a.nd/or monies (~y or indirectly) belonging to
the judgment deblo r (Jesse HILSEN) which sn: sub~' 1o!eizure. execution aga inst,
gamishment.. attachaient, or levy. any and all expc: lcga1 rees or other cam wb..ich
migbt nood 10 he incum:d in order 10 acq~ said asset . Clicnt sha1.l he paid soldy and
eo~y by Oicot. and these: cxpc:nscs, lep! fees or othc:r~ :shall DOtred uc.e tbc am ounts
pllyablc 10 Pallorium punuant la tIiliI Agreement. .

l
. : .. .
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11. All iDvestige.tivc ecrivity conducted by Pallorium WIl be al the sole disere tien of
Pallorium. Cliem stsres and wamanu la Pallorium that Pallorium is leg:eJly pennitted, te tbc:
extern allewed by law purnuant te tbc Federal FairCredit Reponing Act. and all ethe r
forr: ign,~ andIor local st<LI.u tes l!Dd regulation:i. to obiale ccnsumer credit reports and.
othe r similar repo rts for Jesse HlLSEN.

12. Clien1 agrees 10 indemnify U1d bold bannless Pallorium and its offi ccrs , employees,
ageets, represectatives, etc. from any damages of eny .lririd a.~sing from Client's use of any
informatioo thaI Pallorium may obtainat Client's request pursuant te thi s Agreement , or f OT

eny ectivity that Pellorrem may undertake in good f:o.ith er Clienr S req uest.

13. Clieat understands and agrees that should any SUIIl5 ofmoney payab le te Pallorium
pur.rJant to this Agreement not he: paid by Client, tbereby causing Po.11orium to meur a:1Y
lcgaJ or ether expenses in conneetion wjth PaUorium'S effcrts 10 coll eer these manies
payable to Pallorium, thcn elient must reimburse Pallorium in fuU for these legal llIldIor
colleerion andIor other expeases. including compcnsation tor aar tim e which offtcers
employees, agents, representarivea, etc., ofPaIloriwn must espeed te celleer the se monies .
Cüent uodc:rstaods aod~ tha.t Pal10rium will be eoinpensa:ed by Client fcr any time
which Pallorium must expend 10 collect any merries due 10 PaIloriu:n by Cnem. at tbc ra re
of twc bundred and fifty dol~ (S2S0.00) per beur (pct cfficer, employee, agen t,
represeatative , etc. of Palloriuza, I:K ), regardless of any ether hourl)' fee aad/or
peeeetage-besed fee agreed 10 by PaIloriwn in connecaon wim this Agreement. Client
understan<l.s. and agrees thst all such expc:nse3 Iccurred 1;ly Pallorium mus:. he re imbuned by
Client within ene (1) month of Pallori:Jm's wrinen request, Cl icnt further Wldcrnzmd3 and
~ thm all unpaîd baleaces of monies payable te Pallo lium ....ûl have a oa e-eed -one­
half percent (1 ·1f2%) bookkeeping and file maimenance ci:la..,"&e added 10 tbc outstanding
b~mee~hm~ili. '

'14. Cliënt agrees that all necessary aed leiilirnlllc tegel eXpal5es oth er then collee rion ­
relared fees as described in paragraph 13, abcve. meurred by Pa lloriurn in conneetion with
this reqcested we rk ere peyahle/reimbursable to Palloriurn in eddiricn to any other
previcusly described peyments, inclucUng tbc: lirnired $5,000. 00 expense budge t described
in paragraph 5(c) of tbis Agreement, to be paid onIy from any monies andioT ether ass ets
a1rc:ady (directly or indintlly) received by Client from le:sse HILSEN" Clicnl undc::rs'"..anès
and agrecs .thn =h additional expcnse3 for wh,ich elieo1must Teimburse PaIlorium ind ud e
imy and alllegal f~ which Pal10rium may he required.1o pay sbauld Pallurium Deed to
n:taitilepl lepiescntari.on tD protect Palloriwn ' s rights Ilfidintercsts in connection with any
situation of any kind arising &om the bereiD de~bed : investiga tivelresearchlcoIlSU1ting ,

ctt ., work, except such situations involvillg any intcntio~ criminaJconduct by Pallorium.

15. kJy·and all pa.yments made 10 Palloriwn asthe result o( this Agreemcat shal I he~
10 scorr F. MONROE. 8tlomey, as Trustee: for PalloriUJT\, toc. (917 W..aî.n Street.
Kmvtne, Tcxas 78021 USA, telephone: 83G-896--7500);"to Pallorium, Inc: _, vi.. bank~
to Pallorium..lnc.'s corporatc:: ac.coUOlS, or by ch«.k. 10 PAilorium,. lne .

16. Cfient aeknowlC:dgo tbat tbc rates agreed te in thi! ~ent ma)'~t a
suMb.ntiaJ reductiOll of Pallorium', 11SWlI c:hmEes, and Client undt:rstaods that PaHorium's

•
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aceepunee of this Agreement in no wa)' obli gat.e~ Palloriwn te pcrlorm any fu~ end/e r
ucreleied wad: for these rates. .

J7. It is understood tha1 nothing in this Agreemen t ,hall be interpmed ..<; B guarantee on
Palloriwn's p!U1 of~tsofany kind, and it Is fta1her undeTstood r:baJ: PalIoriwn is cnly
heing asked la cooduct tbc won described bcrein 10 me best cf its ebil ity, and to report al l
appropriate findings 10 Cliem and, in pertic uler . to lCG. PC, Ifrequested.

19. This contract is perïormeble and enforceable in Kar"County, Texas, USA and shal l he
eenstreed in ecccrdaace with tbc laM ofthe State of Texas, USA.

19. Should any term andIor eendition an&'or portion oftbU Agreement be declared illegal
Of ceerwise unenforceeble, it shall be severed from the remeinder of tbi s Agreement
witbout affecting the lesality or enforceabililY of the remaining terras and/('lf cendirions
andzor portions.

20. Tbe five (5) pages of thls Agreement consunne thecomple te agreement between
Pallorium, M..s . Rite HILSEN and l e G. PC. a.nd may be mocti.fied oaly in wriring, and any
such modification must he signed by Palloriwn. Mm. Rita HIU;EN 8nd l e G , PC.

21. This Agreemcnl sballlCtminatc (i) upon wntren cceseat cf tbc partiea, or (ii) upon
Ctieru's complete (direct er indirect) receipt of mcnies andIoc essets from Mr. Jessc
HILSEN constiturin&: all amounts due 10 Mrs. Ria HILSENas 8 result of the Legal Maners
described in the Legal Services Engag ffilent Letter, wbichever is earlier, whcn::lIpon any
amo\ll1ts still remWni~ due pursuent to this Agreement anti incurred during the duration of
tb s Agr=ncnt. shall continue te he made pursuant te the terms of this Agreement efter its
tamination. .-1. .

IN WJTNESS WHEREOf. the parties here re have set tbéic hand3 and seal to rhis

W;"'~~-"Oneddro~ z- ~I!h~uL kûU1

pALL01UUM. INC. DATE '
By Steven Rambam. Senior Directer

~,~~
MRS. RITA HlLSEN,"

CF_<; OF
JO" 'RrHAN C GREEN,P.C.
By Jonathan CIm\:.Green, president
[pursuant IQ Legal ServicesEngage ment Lener)

s

h ...
ht.aA.<~ XI 2001

DATE : '

1/krJ :z~ ::>.oo(
DATE
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T HOMAS W . P OL..lARD

T B N , 16 100000

SCOTT F. MO N ROE

TBN 14 272 700

( EXHIBI'r "Bil

POLLARD 8< MONRO E
ATTO RNE:Y S AT UW

9 51 MAJN ST RE:E:T

KE RRVILLE. TEXAS 79029·3 504

November 1, 2005

(

TELEPHON E ' 8 30) a 9f, ·7S00

TELEC O PJER rB30l 257 .70 7 9

E-MAIL t po Ue rd@kt c .c o m

E-MAIL sm onroe @k t c .com

Via C\fRRR and Regular Unlted States Postal Service

Ms . Rita Hil sen

Re: Dcmand for percentage of assers reecve red from ex-husb and

Dear Ms. Hilsen:

P lease be advised that this law firrn represents Pallorium. Inc., a Texas corporatie n. on the above
referenced maner. As you art: aware, on or about March 27, 200! , you executed a contract with my
elient wherein my clicnt agrecd to provide investiga tive services for you 10 attcmpt to help yo u locale
assets belonging to your ex-husband from which you could collect past-due child support paymen -s­
For your con veni enc e, a copy of your contract is attached hcret o as Exhibi t "A" and is inc orporated
by reference herein. It has bee n brought to my clieras attent ion that you have recently reec vered the
amount of$162,000.00 from your ex-husband. lts possible that you rnay have recovered o ther funds
of w hich we are not aware.

P lease accept this lener as fcrmal dernand for immediate payment of the sum of $34.000.00. said
sum being 20% of ~ I 62 ,000.00. Additi onally. please accept this lener as formal demand for a ruil
accounting of all moni es or assets received from your ex-husband from and after the date of this
contract. If such money is net paid and such accounting is nor providcd on or befere thirty (30 ) days
from thc date of this lett er, then a lawsuit wiIl he filed against you in the Distr ict Court of Kerr
Coumy. Texas to co lleer these funds. In the cvent that the luigation agains t you is succ ess ful. court
casts and att orneys fee s wi il he added te yom bill.

If you are in a sirai ned financial posuien at this time. perhaps you might mak: arrangcmerus eith
a bank or e ther lending institution to obtain the funds necessary 10 discharge this debt .

THIS LETTER IS BEING WRITTEN fO R THE rURPOSES Of COL LECn!'<G A DEUT.
Al"Y IKfORMAnol>' rROVIDEDTO THE UNDERSIGl"ED ATTOlU,EY MAY BE US ED
FOR THESE PURPOSES. IF YOU DISJ'UTE THE VALJDITY OF THiS DEBT O R THF
OW~ERSHIr OF TH E DEBT, VERIFICATJO:" WILL BE PROVIDED TO VOl' l'PO:"
WRITTEN REQUEST .

Page J of 2
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Thank YOll very much for your cooperation in this regard.

VCf)' truly yams,

POLLARD & MONROE

..-, <itt~uv<....
Scojt F..

I
I

SFM. rok

Enclosure

(

Hils e n I-.," ••0 • • _ _ • • _ _ • • _. _ ._• • _ • • • • _ •• • ••••• • _

. . ...... . .. ..u n • • ' . ... .

. ---_-.:::.= _.--'"

lil 0 EJ;:Ires5 Ma ~

o Retirn RIlC8lpI tor Morehandi5e

I O e .O.D.

71
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MiscelJaneous Informatio n
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Co mpany Inform ation

ç o mp,,"y Forms
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Jndividual Search Results
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Con~. L ,I:;;

PSB Ho me

PSB Liccnsin fJ FAQs (PO F)

Cr imin <lLHisl ory r AQs
(POF]

Indiv ,duil l s ecren I Company Search I Traming seerco I Renewats Search

Person Details

f:)Q<lrc,LMcmbcrs

c 11 gi /:li lity .Rc quircmc,nts

Com p al1Y tjcenses

In d iv idu al Re!lij;lrill.i911$:)
c omm tss tc ns

Person Details

Status :
Name:

Gender:

Approved
ROMBOM, STEVEN

M

Misc el laneou s Info rmatio n

So:::<, rc hRenewals

search Tralllin!JSchopls

Sl,'lIJchConlpan tos

$ ·:, ;:, rc h tn divirtuala

License Det ails

Emplo yment Detail s

"ln an effo rt to proteel the personal information of our registrant s, üus site wil!
no longer display dates of birth. lt wil! remain as a searchable field in order to
differenliate between individuals wilh the same name but wil! not disp lay in the
results screen.

uescnpnon issue E)(p I
Stüste Det e us

Cornmissioned Security Officer 3/20/1998 3/28/2008 AcIIY~

Owner/Manager/Pr ivale
3/26/1998 3/28/2008 Acfive

Investigator

Persona l Proteetion Offieer 7/10/1999 3/28/2008 Acl :ve

Seeur ity Consultant 6/25/1 998 3/28/2004 1{.'r,s.,!",,1
L'Y'1QLJl J

;J J
Searches

c onsumer Il1fQrll);Z\tiQ!l

f' $ B s c rn.s anel r cc e

Tus t in g I Irairl1n g

OPf' rl Reco rd s ReUljg\ó!

f1 ~ a r; nns

L !CGf:58 e Ty pe
Hirc T -, roa te

Comprmv
"

L Î(' n 0, re, cl ',l;

r'A.U.or~ l l! 1I.t C0491 1 Personal Proteetion OfficerING,

P.\ Ll U RILJM. C04911 Perserial Proteetion Offlcer
1~-l C

PN c!,Q8JUM. C04911 Personal Proteetion OfficerINe

l?ALLO RiUM, C0491 1 Personal Proteenon Officer
n:lç

f 'ALLORIUM. C049 11 Commiss ioned Security Off icer
1,-lÇ

PALlORJlIM, C049 11 Owner/Partner/Shareholder/Offieer
I\IC .

PN l,ORIUM. C04911 Owner/Pa rtnerlS hare holder/Om eer11K

!:'j , l.,l.G;>IUtI
C04911 Commissioned Security Officer

!NC

PALLORIUM C04911 Comm issioned Security Off icer
l,tK,.

PA.LLo 8:I\)M, C04911 Commissioned Securily Off icerINe

Bounty_HJlJl lV,r informal io rl

11l1 ; '~' , ,,,.,n ;ü ing an c m c-,",

Uniform RllqllircnWnls

Individua l ln formation

Irldividual Forrns

SlEcVEN p
ROMaOH DD00306 Security Consultant

I

http://\v\vw.txdps.state.tx.us/psb/individual/individual_details.aspx?id=44082t8t8 311912007
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ROMBOM

STI;VetfJ"
ROMBOM

0000306 Security Consultant

DD00306 Securily Consultant

Training Detail s

3/5/1999

1/13 /1990

3/9/1999

4/14/2002

3/11/2004

3/22/2006

3/11/1999

Tra ining DJ;' criptton

Level J

Level lil

Level IV

Firearm Proficiency

Firearm Proficiency

Firearm Proficiency

MMP I

Te-as Homeland "c(;unl y I Depmlm(·nt of Ini? rm<olion R')~W[("kS I Conceated H Wl( !qun t.tceus- Bureau I
Texa s 1() Hos'.VVéll1led I DPS s,» Oüender's Database I T>XdS Sc crerzev of Stal !":! I

T.· xas Conlp!ro ller ITH'.ilSCO'_llm i<;s~on 011 l,,<l\"E nlt,"lfC"'''I>[;1

http://www. tx d ps . s ta te . tx . u s/psbli ndiv i du allindi v i dua l_dcta i l s .aspx? i d ·~:440~2 t~t~ 3/ 19/2007
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? SB Home

:>$3 _ io;: ,,0,;i I\9 FAas (PO F)

Crimin~1 Hisl ory FAQs
(PO F) Company Details

PALLORIUM. INC.
C049 11

C
Guard Company
Investigat ion Company

Bureau lnformation

Board Mflmberl>

l; lig ip i lil y R~qujremcl]ls

ç_ompany Licenses

Indiy i.QU_3_1R~Oi Iretfons I
C{'mn~isS I :> ns

Licenses Online

Consumer totcrmaûcn

f'SB Forms and Fee <:.

Testing I Tr~lnln9

Ope n Records Request

Hf!ar i ll [J:i

Searches

Se arcb Ren<lwal

S"<IrcJ:! Training Schoc>'!~

Seareh Con.panie5

Seilreh Indlyidu 15

Miscellaneous Information

Company Deta ils
Name:
License Number.
Company Code:

Category:

Mai ling Addre ss

Insurance & Company Status

Company Status:

Company Expiration Date:

Insurance Expiration Date:

Armed Guard lnsurance:

Guard Oog Insurance:

Owner/Manager

Active

4/30/2008

6/ 112007

Yes
No

S_ounly Hunier Information

Imre~clf1at i ng an OHicer

Uniform Requtraments

Company Informatio n

r: om pany FormlJ

Cam;.'"a.,. t rceo se Pa ck"'') €'

Employees (Former and Current )

MQNRof ,A\.EXANPEB

ROMW}M,STEVE N

r H n S 'l I ~ I1m~1 I r ,
" IC ' H " e

b reau I
, ' s , M I '1~S_S 0l n S 'Y, I T ~M • ct

hnp :/Iwww.txdps.state.tx.us/psb/company/company_details.aspx'tid-Cûac l l 3119/2007



Thu , ..u 15 1 ~ : 3Z : J R ?nU7 s , ,

Ta 1212-11 72021

From Doe

Date: Thu Feb 15 15:32:35 EST 2007

Subject Response 10 Complainl

Sheets la f011 ow I J

IMMEDIATE ATTENTION PLEASE: MR. SANG LEE, Division of Licensing Services



Thu ç" o I '> l S : J ? :J8 2 11111 p • ,

From : ·S.R." c rambam sspaüonum.corrc-
Subject : complaint of Rita HiJsen (re Pallorium, Inc.) ; File No. 2006-3435?

Date : February 14, 2007 9 :35 :58 PM EST
Ta : slee@dos.state.ny.us

IMMEDlATE ATTN PlEASE: Mr. Sang lee

CONFlpENTI AL

Mr. Lee :

Thank you Ior speaking with me last wee k, and for your fax.

The following is intended, per your request, as Pallorium Inc.'s response to Ms. Rita Hilsen's "complaint",
and as a co rrection of the public reco rd which Ms. Hnsen attempted to manipulate by placing an
outrage ously false statement in your files.

I. The NYS Division of Licensing Services has no jurisdiction over this matter .

Ms. Hitsen is apparently complaining to your office about a lawsuit which Pallorium Wed against her in
Texas.

(Ms. Hilsen neve r respon ded to that lawsuit, or denied the facts which our attorney submitted to the
court.)

Pallo riurn. Inc. maintains a number of invest igative agency licensee in addition to our NYS P.I. license.

Palloriurn also has offices outside NYS.

Ihs jnvestigation atxwt which Ms Hilsen's complaint was fi led was prima rily conducted by a Texas
corpo ration and !nvestigative agency, which is licensed outside New Vork, and the investigation in Rita
Hilsen's ·compla!n!" was primarily perfonned outside New Vork foulside Ihe USA) ,

Ms. Hilsen's lawyers (our direct elient, to whom we reported), The Law Offices of Green and Green , are
also located outside New Vork, in Chicago, 11. (Ms. Hilsen admits this in her complaint to you.)

Green and Green, with Ms. Hilsen's wntten permission, retained Pallorium, Inc. a (separate) TEXAS
corporanon and TEXAS licensed agency, for work which was conducted primarily outside the United
States. (See below tor an overview of the investigation.)

Please note that Green and Green are not ccmp laininq to your office , and in fact cont inue to ma intain
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very cordial ralations with Pallorium.

p • ,

When Ms. Hilsen violated the lerms of Ihe Agreement which she signed, she was sued in TEXAS, and we
obtained a judgment from a TEXAS court.

Ms. Hilsen is asking your office, which regulates investigative actlvities in NV State, to act regarding
activities contracted for and conducted outside NV (and outside the US), and to act to nullify a lawsuit
tiled outside NV. With respect, ptease allow me to suggest that lhe NVS SOS-DLS does not have
jurisdiction regarding Ihis matter. lf Ms. Hi1sen believes Ihal the Texas licensed office of Pallorium, Inc., a
Texas corporatien. acted in an improper or an iIlegal manner - which is of course tne casc - fhen she
shou ld proper ly complain 10 Ihe Texas licensing authonties. .~

.J~
. 11 . Regardless of the jurisd ic tion , Ms. Hilsen's complaint is completely fa lse.

Allhough we believe that your office does not have jurisdiction over this matte r, for the record, Ms.
Hilsen 's complaint, and the stalements in Ihe fax which you sent 10 me, are outrageously talse. Details
follow, for your convenience.

A. "Collection Ag ency Letter"

In paragraph ·10· of Ms. Hilsen's "cornplalnt" she claims that we caused a letter trom a colteetion agency,
demanding 532,000, 10 be sent la her. I 1we have never retained any colleefion agency to collect trom
Ms. Hilsen (or trom any c1ient), and her statement is completely talse. As this supposed 'collecüon
agency letter" was apparently not provided by Ms. Hitsen. I can not comment turther.

B. Ms. Hilsen's claims of lack of per formance by Pallorium, Inc. are also outrageously false

Ms. Hilsen's "complaint" portrays the investigation conducted by this office as incompetent and ineffective.
Nol hing could be further trom the truth, and in tact our investigation, conducted for her lawyers, was
overwhelmingly successful in all respects.

Approximalely twenty years ago Ms. Hitsen was divorced by her husband, Dr. Jesse Hilsen. Ultimately,
Dr. Hilsen absconded with significanl marital assets. and l ied Ihe U.S. For years. his whereabouts, and
the whereabou ts of the marltal assets , were completely unknown. Despite Rita Hilsen hiring (and firing, or
simply alienating) a number of attomeys and ether professionals, Jesse was never located.

During 2000, while working in Europa , I was contacted by a French client, who told me a terrible story of
Ihe sudden tal! lnto poverty a Park Avenue doctor's wite. In Ihis slory, the doctor's wife was abandoned by
Ihe doctor, and she was forced 10 live in a homeIess shelter, while her 3 children were toreed la live apart
trom her. (As I later learned trom a member of the Hilsen tamily, Rita Hilsen had been offered a condo
apartment by her child ren, and she essenl ially choose 10 rernain indigent, in a bornetese shelter and a
·victim· of her husband...but I did not know Ms. Hitsen's true character at the time that I took this case.)
The Park Avenue doctor was rumorod la have tled with the marita l assets to points unknown in Europa.
was horrified by the story, and agreed to have my Texas office investigate the matter and attempt to
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reeover the marita l aseets. As the doctor's wite (Rita Hilsen) was supposedly indigent, I agreed that my
Texas office would be compensated on a contingency fee basis.

During an invastïgation which consumed 800+ hours of billable time :

1. We successtully traced the husband, Jesse Hilsen, from Amsterdam, to lsrael, to South Africa (I
personally traveled to Europe, Africa and Israel on this case.) Jesse Hilsen had obtained multiple
passports I national ID cards, and had changed his name three times.

1a. With the assistance of natienel and local media · all contacted by us - we convinced the U.S. Dept.
of Justice to issue a federal arrest warrant for Jesse Hilsen.

1b. When Jesse Hitsen. despite arrest warrants, was able to sneak back into the US, we learned of his
whereabouts in upstate NV, traveled to that locatlon , and assisted in torcing Hilsen's surrende r to the
U.S. Marshall's Service. (Jesse Hilsen subsequently spent over 1 year in federal prison .)

2. We obtained lawyers in South Africa for Ms. Hilsen, and aseisted in freezing companies, bank
accounts, an apartment and 2 cars, pandi ng trial. While in South Africa I personalty interviewed Jesse
Hilsen, and obta ined a covert video which was to have been used as key evidence by the U.S. Attorney's
Off ice in their prosecution of Jesse Hilsen. (There was no trial, as Jesse Hilsen made a deal.)

3. We obtained a sworn affidavit trom Jesse Hilsen's most recent ex-wits, detailing assets held I
concealed by Jesse Hilsen, and we independently located assets in South Africa, the USA and Germany
(and possibly in other locations).

4. We assisted in identitying and levying upon an accou nt held by ''llAA-CAEF· in Jesse Hitsen's name .
Rita Hitsen had been attempting to find I seize this account for 10+ years, and only after we were hired
was it was seized by Green and Green with our assistance.

5. Ms. Hilsen repeatedly, even tana tically, hounded her lawyers and myoffice, c1aiming that the rock
group "Kiss· was assisting Jesse Hitsen in concealing assets. (Hilsen was Kiss' manager approximately
15 years ago.) I personally flew to Chicago, obta ined an appo intment from the Chicago courts as a
"Special Prooase Server", assisted Green and Green in preparing subpoenas and seizure documents,
and with the assistance of local colleagues I interviewed Kiss' band members (backstage at a concert)
and served them with lega l papers. (Note: KISS held no assets , despite Rita Hilsen's fantasies.)

6. We successtully identified substantial assets being held by an ex-wite ot Jesse Hilsen in upstate NV,
and we obtained a NV attorney (Mr. Steven Moslovsky) for Ms. Hilsen, who agreed 10 10 assist in
recovering thosa assets, Mr. Moslovsky conducted 100+ hours of legal adivity on Rita Hllsen's behalf,
including deposition of the ex-wits, and he was literally walking out ths door of his office, on Ihe way tQ
court fa seÎze thQse aSsets tor Rita Hilsen, when sha fjred him. Ms. Hilsen has not paid Mr. Mostovsky
even a penny tor his l ime or efforts.

In eenneetion with the above actlvit ies. and many others, I not only expended 800 - 1200 hours of billable
time, but also spent, out of my own pocket, thousands of dollars for hiring local investigators, travel,
database research, etc. Some, bul by no means all, ot my out-of -pocket expenses included:

05122101 - G.H. (Amsterdam investigator) 400.00
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(paid by check)

06/26101 - G.H . (Amsterdam investigator )
(paid by check)

10/01101 - CAL! NWA (airtare)
(cred it card)

10/19101 - Hitton, Jerusa lem
(credit card)

10/25101 - Marriott, Amsterdam
(credit card and points)

04/11/02 - Andy G. (SA investigator)
(paid by check)

10/17102 - Contioental Airlines (CAL)
(cred it card)

11 /01102 -Allen R. 0 , (per Andy G.)
(paid by check)

11/01 /01 - Andy G. (S A investigator)
(paid by check)

11/05102 - Meir N . (Israel investigator)
(paid by cash; recelpt in hand)

11/10102 - Inbal, Jerusalem
(credit card)

11/14/02 - Park Hyatt Johannesburg
(credit card)

650.00

1,129 .00

1,191 .00

750.00

500.00

1,955 .31

100 .00

1,000.00

2,500 .00

597.05

337.46

The above rist is far trom complete, and we est imate tatal expenses and disbursements for this file at
approxi mately 522,000.00. For example, the above list does not include expenses related to three (03)
trips 10 Chicago (airfare, car rental. hotel, lccal L&P, etc.), record dupl ication casts (ind. the SDN Y
Bankruptcy file), invest igat ion in S. Flcrida, disbu rsements to sourees in lhe US and numerous othe r out ­
of-pocket expenses.

Te be blunt, we ware suckers, and we spared na expense in our attempts to help Aita Hilsen - who at the
time we naive ly believed was ac meene genuinely deserving of our assistance.

11I. MISCELLANEOUS

Ms. Hilsen, indi cat ing her true character, makes a number of derogatory and outrageousJyIalse
comments regarding my personal character. My brief comments follow.
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Ms. Hitsen claims that I threatened her. Th is is absolutel y talse .

Ms. Hüsen cla ims thai I had a 1148 Haurs" segment on her case "killed", Thia is absolutely ta159. I was
advised by Ih e show's producer thai the so le prob lem with the seg ment was "toa much Rita Hilsen",
Please note thai Rita Hilsen neglects 10 me ntion Ih e media coverage of her case thai I was ab le 10
secure in Ihe NV Post, the NV Daily News end Ihe Chicago Tribune . (Text of articles attached be low .)

Ms. Hilsen claims thai I, out of 'pure malice", refused 10 sign a Discove ry Chann ellegal release, In fact, I
was instructed by Rita Hi lsen 's atto rneys 10 not sign thai release, and bath of her attorneys al so refu sed
10 sig n their re leases. Th is was solely due 10 the (Ihen) impending lederal tr ial against Jesse Hilsen and
not, as Rita Hilsen bizarrely claims, due to any inte rest in sabotaging Bita Hi1sen's case.

Ms. Hilsen describes me as being under federal criminal charges. That. as your off ice weil knows, is
completely talse .

Ms. Hitsen describes me in her complaint as a 'thuq", crue I, frightening, offensîve, terrify ing, and
behaving in an illegal ma nne r. In response , I can with a c1ear conscience state unequivocally that l and
my off ice condu cted our investigal ion to locate Jesse Hilsen and his assets in a professional and ethical
mar mer, and in stricl cQmpliance with aoy and all state and federal laws aod regulations.

Without exception, all goals set for our investiga tion at the time that we were retained we re completely
fu lfi lled . We located Jesse Hilsen, located many of h is asse ts in the USA and overseas, obtained
attorneys for Rita H i1sen in the USA and in South Africa. ass isted in the se izing and freezing of assets of
Jesse Hilsen , pu rsued investigative leads - i.e. KISS, T IAA-CREF - with Rita Hilsen's attorneys that
previous atto rneys had refused to pu rsue and assisted in fac ililating the arrest of Jesse Hilsen.

In summary, Ms. Hil sen is nothing more than a deadbeat ex-cliënt of thi s fi rm, who is attempting to
manipulate your oHice into assist ing her to es cape from a court judgme nt which we were forced la obtain
again st her.

Should you have any further questtons regarding th is matter , please do not hesitate 10 contact me at any
time.

Steven Rombom.

(for : Pallorium, lnc .)

" Ki ss frontmen sub po enaed before concert at Tweeter"



by Wil1iam Hageman

Chicago Tribune

September 28, 2003

A divorce case that started in 1984 in New Vork moved to an lIIinois slage f riday night when two
members of the band Kiss were served with subpoenes before their performance at the Tweeter Center.

Band members Gen e Simmons and Pau l Stanley were served subpoena s by private investigator Steven
Rambam, who had been authorized as a spec ial process server by Cook County Circuit Judge James G.
Oonegan.

The case lnvolves Jesse M. Hilsen, 63, who was Kiss' business manager during the late '80s and early
'905 and is now a Iuqitlve living in South Africa. There have been warrant s out for his arrest since 1994,
and a federal grand jury re-indicted him in July. Hilsen, who reportedly owes his former wife Rita at least
52 mi1lion, has been on the run since 1994.

The purpose of the subpoe nas is to delermine what, if any, financial ties exist between Hilsen and the
band, as weil as whether any band members have been in touch with him since he became a fugitive.
Hijsen had been guitarist Stanley's psychiatrist for several years before becomi ng the band's business
manager. He and the band split in 1992.

"We have reason to believe they have some assets belonging to Jesse," said Chicago attorney Jonathan
Clark Green, who is representing Rila Hilsen and who was present for the serving of the subpoena.

The subpoena, called a cilation 10 discover assëts to a third party, setzes the assets of a debtor that may
ba in posse ssion of a third party.

Rambam and Green, Ioüowed bya Tribune reporter and photographer and a film crew from CBS'-48
Hours," which is documenting the case, arrlved at the Tinley Park concert venue shortJy after 5 p.m. and
met with security personnet Rambam and Green eventually were ushered backstage, where they met
wlth Stanley and Simmons and served them with the papers.

'They kept bumping us up the food chain," said Rambam, who works out of New Vork and Texas, "higher
and higher through levels of Tweeter Center securily. EventuaJly they realized the documenls were
fegitlmate and Jet us meet with the band."

Simmons and Stan ley, he said, "were incredîbly gracious and they wanted to know more about the case.
I wished them bath a Shana Tova, a happy [Jewish] new year, and they wished me a Shana Tova back."

The band did not issue a statement. ''They said they'd prepare some sort of press release later,"
Rambam said . .

Jesse and Rita Hijsen were rnarried in 1965; divc rce proceedings were started in 1984 and the divorce
was granted in 1988. Jesse Hilsen, then a well-known Manhattan psychiatrist, was ordered to pay $750 a
week spousal maintenance plus 5200 a week tor the couple's two minor children. Marital assets. worth
more than 52 million at the time of the divorce, acco rding to court papers, were a lso to ba divided evenly.
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Jesse Hitsen, however, failed to make the cou rt-ordered payments and in 1993 filed for bankruptcy. Rita
Hilsen, who is on disability, ended up losing her home and has bee n livin g in homeless shelters for more
than 10 years. Still, she pursued her case against her ex -husband in New York's Family Court . In 199 4,
Debra We iss-Otterpot, a farmer hoo kkeeper for Kiss, test ili ed that the band had paid Jesse Hilsen more
than 570 0,000 trom 1988 to 1992, inc luding more than 5500,000 in 1992 alone. She also testif ied that
band membars aften gave Hil sen large sums of cas h.

Started in 1972, Kiss li rst h it the charts with "Kissin' Time" in 1974 and had hits with "Rock And Rail All
Nite" (1975) and "Beth" (1976). Early on, the band became known for lts garish face makeup and stage
pyrotechnics. Over the years it has become a lucrative franchise, and not just becau se of its muslc.
Althou gh it has sold 80 rnunon albums and lts 2000-01 tour grossed atout $60 mi llion, in recent years it
has cashed in offstage as we il. It has licensed its trademark logo and face makeup designs to more than
2,000 companies, everyth ing from comic hooks, action ligures and lunchboxes to toilet paper, trading
cards and condoms. According 10 an August artiele in Billboard magazine, band co-lounder Sirrunons
puls the value of the Kiss logo and face designs at more than 5500 milJion.

"He gave her bup-Kiss"

Naw Vork Oaily News

Juna 24, 2004

DAILY NEWS STAFF WRITERS

A notorious deadbeat dad who once ma naged Kiss has been nabbed after nearly a decade on the run.

Prosecutors say Je sse Hi lsen, a hiqh -priced shrink as weil as the ex -business manager of the heavy
metal band, cheated hts lamily of a limony, ch ild support and other hidden assets.

"U's abcut time," sa id ex-wi fe Rita Hilsen, who has lived in c ity homelees shelters for the past nine years,
destitute after her husband skipped out on their divorce agreement.

Th e deadheat doe led a pr ivate investigator on a chase trom Gerrnany to South Al rica. He was finally
caught in a smal! Catskills town 129 miles north of the c ity.

Now Hilsen, 64, is facing up to two vaars in prison if convicted under tough new federal Deadbeat Oad
laws.

"How could a child psychie trist abandon his wif e and chikiren ?" sa id Rita Hilsen, 62, fro m her digs at
Boot h House , an upper West Side home less Iacility. "This is a shelter I'm living in . tt is pre tty outraqeous ."

Jesse Hitsen was a ritzy New Vork psychiat rist in the 1970s and early '80s and later hooked up wil h Kiss
afte r wa rming hls way into the group's inner circle as guilarist Paul Stanley's shrink.
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The Hilsens lived Ihe 9000 lite. They owned several Manhattan apartments. eolleeted seulpture and sent
tneir son and two daughte rs to the besl private schools.

But Ihen Hilsen dumped his wife ol 20 yea rs, got a divorce in 1988 and tried la hide his money by
declaring bankruptcy and saying he was broke.

A form er Kiss bookkeeper testifi ed Ihe band paid Hilsen more than S700 ,000 trom 1988 to 1992 , including
more than 5500,000 in 1992, a lot in cash.

Hitsen nevert heless refused to pay the court-ordered S750-a-week alimony and S400-a-week chüd
suppo rt. Whon he was indicted by the feds for nonpaymen t in 1995, he owed 5175,000 in child support
alone.

The bill was up to about 51.8 mifflon in 2001 , said Rita Hilsen's farmer lawyer Jonathan Green . Add in the
value of Manhattan co-ops, artwork, life insuran ca and stocks, and Ihe debt cou ld rise to S3 multon.

-I won an extraordinary judg ment thai gave me half of everyth ing,- Rila Hilsen told the Daily News. 'B ut
then he declared a fraudulenl bankruptcy. li's been 20 years and he's never done anything for his fami ly.·

Arrest warrants were first issued for Hilsen in 1994, and a federal grand jur y re- indicted hlm last J uly.

Investigalor Sleven Rambam Iracked Hilse n around Ihe globe, peeling back the doctor 's multip le allasas
and tracking him through Germa ny, Israel, the Neth erlands and finally South Africa.

'His daughter couldn't afford new plasses. His kids ware hurt. I asked him how he could let th ai happen ,"
Rambam said. -He said, 'Weil, that has caused me some angst.' -

Rambam's heat toreed Hilsen 10 leave South Alri ea lor his uncle's mansion in West KiII, N.V., wh ere
Rambam tound him and alerted poliee.

'T his is just the first step,- Rita Hilsen said. "Do you remember those [Magie) B-Balls, that you would ask
a question and turn over tor the answer? " she said. "lt's Iike that. The answer of whether 1'11 get justice is ­
too soon to teil."

"ROCK & ROLLED"

New Vork Post

June 24, 2004 -- The ex-manager of the hard -rock band Kiss wa s exposed yesterday as a 52 miltion
deadbeat dad - the city's worst, authonties said.

Jesse Hilsen, 64 , once a top East Side shrink, was busted in the Catskilts Saturday night after 10 years
on Ihe run, tha teds said.
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Hilsen, who used 10 al1ases while hiding out in three countries, was arraigned in White Plains Monday on
charges of violating a new federallaw against evading court-ordered child suppo rt. He was held without
bail,

Hilsen raked in 5300 ,000 to 5500,000 annually in the tour years he managed Kiss, but has filed tor
bankruptcy and refused to pay alimony of 5950 a month to his ex -wtte, Rita, 62, the mother of his three
children .

Rita lost her East Slde apartment in the bankruptcy proceeding and has lived in an ê-by-t g-Io ot room in
a shelter for the last eight years.

"He complied with nothing. He laughed in the judges ' faces," the angry ex told The Post. "His own
children were on welfare and food stamps. We dldn't have food. We had to go to lood pantries."

Hilsen was found by Brooklyn private eye Steve Rambam, who tracked him from Holland to Israel to
South Africa and finally to his uncle's home in Westkill , N.Y.

Rambam leamed that while on the run, Hilsen married for yet a third time, taak out Israeli citizenship and
obtained two South African ID cards.

''This is one of the most outrageous deadbeat -dad cases l've ever seen," the private eye said.

Hilsen managed Kiss trom 1988 to 1992, getting the job because guitaris t Paul Stanley, one of the
group's founders, was his pattent.

On Del 29, 2002, a judge ruled Hilsen owed his wife 51.9 rnillion.

This puts him above Or. David Lawrenee Adams, the No. 1 deadbeat on the city Human Resources
Administration's "Hall of Shame .· Adams owes 51.5 million.

Hitsen went on the run in 1994 after a state arrest warrant was issued for his faiture to pay alimony. Last
July, he was indicted under the new federallaw.

Hilsen filed tor divorce in 1984 alt er 19 years of marriage. Betare the divorce was finalized in 1988 , he
taak out huge mortgages on marltal real estate and then filed for bankruptcy, court documents show.

The bankruptcy stopped the divorce in its tracks. Ultimate ly, Rila 's apartment was so ld to pay other
cred itors.

·My life has been lonely, desolate and devoid of the simple pleasures thai people use to sustarn
themse'ves," Rita said. "But I feit I had to keep fight ing.-
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cc: Mr. Sang Lee via fax

cc: Judge Ä. Green, Green and Green

cc: Scat! Monroe, Esq.

cc : Todd Terry, Esq.

cc : Steven Mostovsky, Esq.

~. 11

cc: speeltic print media distribution (see list in case file)

cc : Discovery Channel

cc: NBC

cc: case file

Pall o r iwn, I n c .

* License d Inve s t i gators * Databas e Ser vice s ~

* U. S . A . At f i l iates in Ne w York , Te x a s , Louisi a n a and Cal i f o r n i a *

* IIN * WAD * WI N * NAI S * ION * AI I P * NCIS S * Ba~ * COIN *
* ASIS * ACFE * IOA * INTELNET * ALDONYS .. CJl.LI *

o
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From:
Ta :
Date:
Subject:

SR
Lee. Sang [DOS]
4/1/2007 12:21:45 AM
Texas judgment - Rrta Hijsen (re Paüorlum. Ine.); File No. 2006-34357

IMMEDlATE ATIN PLEASE: Mr. Sang Lee

CONFIDENTlAL

Mr. Lee:

I received your voice rnail message requesting a copy of the Texas judgment aga ins t Rtta Hilsen, and I
have emailed our attorne y requesting thai a copy be faxed or ema iled to us . As soon as a copy of the
judgment has been received by my office it wiJl be forwarded to you.

(tor: Pallorium. Jnc.)

cc: Judge A. Green, Green and Green

cc: Scott Menroe. Esq .

cc: Todd Terry , Esq.

cc : Steven Mostovsky, Esq.

cc : specific print media distribution (see list in case file)

cc : case fi le

Pallorium , Inc.
P.O. Box 155 - Mldwood Station
Brooktyn, New Vork 11230 USA

Telephone : (00 1) 2 12-969-0286
FAX: (00 1) 2 12-858-5720

Electron ic Mail: pallorium@aol .com
(OR) pallorium @pallorium.com



Lee, Sang (DOS)

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Dcar: Mr. Rombom

Lee, Sang (DOS)
Monday, June 11, 2007 4:44 PM
'Rambam@pallorium.com'
'pallorium@aol.com'; 'pallorium@pallorium.com'
2006 -3435

I recei ved your ema il dated 4/01/07 and it indicated that you requested a copy of the Judgment against
Rita Hilsen from yam Texas Attorney. I did not rcccivc a copy of the Judgment as of date. Please let me know
regarding this situation . In addition 10 copy ofthe Judgmcnt, I have two inquiries. First, did you provide
wntten reports to Ms. Rita Hilsen and ifyou did I want a copy. Second, please elaborate regarding Jcss
llilsen' s arrest in State of Ncw Vork and your role in the arrest. Without your response to the above, I cannot
hold . .. , sa please rcspond ASAP.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sang llyun Lee
Senior License Invcst igator
(2 12)4 17-2344

1



Lee, San g (DOS)

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject :

Mr . Lee:

S.R. [rambam@patlorium .com]
Tuesday. June 26, 2007 11:47 AM
Lee, Sang (DO S)
prees assistance etc.

This is 10 confirm that ncither I nor my agency reccived any payment from anyone for thc time I expcnses
connected 10 acco mpanying represcntative s of CBS TV and/o r The Chicago Tribune in NYS, nor did wc bill
Rita Hilscn for that activity.

Regarding my contact with thc US DOJ, I was contactcd by the SDNY fedcraJ prosecutor's office both dircctly
and throu gh Green & Gree n. I did not initiale that contact. Initia! contact was between Green & Green and the
US OOJ.

I wil! again ask rny Texas attomey to fax a copy of the judgment to you at fax # 212-417-202 1.

Steven Rombom

(Steven Rombom, Director.)
(tor: Pallorium , Inc.)

direct email: mmbam!i1.lpallorium.com. pallorium®ao\.com

Pa.l 1orium. I ne .
P.O. Bo x 15 5 - Midwood S ta t i on

Br o ok l yn , New Yo r k 112 3 0 USA

Te l cph on e : (001 ) 2 12- 9 69 - 02 86
FAX : (0011 n2-858 - 5720

Elec t ron lc Mai l : [F~!} 1'::)r i U:l' I ~; '!'_0 . C'G~I:

(OR) r~11-?n' um: E~..J.lor.i u!!? COil1

~ Li c e n sed I nvestigators ~ Datab a se Services ~

U. S . A. Atti liates in Ne w York . Tex as, Loui si an a an d Cal i torn i a ~

• I I N • WAD • WIN • NAI S • I ON • AIIP ~ NCIS S • BOMP • COIN •
• ASIS • ACFE • I DA ~ I NTELNET • ALDONYS • CALI •

1
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* Licensed Investigators • Database Services'

* U.SA Affi liates in New Vork, Texas, Louis lana and Caüfomia *

• JI N ' WAD ' WI N ' NAIS' ION ' AIIP ' NCISS ' BOMP' COIN •
• ASIS • AC FE • IDA' INTELNET • ALDO NYS • CAU •
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07 /10 /2 007License Info r ma t i on Sys t em
Lic e nse I n f o r mat i o n Inquiry - PI I n f ormati o n
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UlO 11000043 07 0 Clas s Ol Ernp loye r CI a ss 70 Cash # P1 5 4730 Fee $ 5 0 0 . 0 0

Busines s Name PALLORI UM IN C
St reet Addres s
Ap t / Suite
Ci ty , St, Zip
Coord ina t or

••..-, ~. .
La s t Firs t MI Su f

Fa x I / 0 1d Re g I
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STATE OF N EW V ORK

DE PAR TMENT OF STATE
123 W ILLlAM S TREET

NEW YORK, NY 10 038 -3804

E LIOT S PITZE R
GO'/J;'l " û R

August 6, ~00 7

Rila Hih,çn

Dcar Sir/Madam :

LORRAINE A. CO RTES-VÁZOUEZ
~( . f:I ~R\' Uf SI Hl'

Re: Rita llilscn
2U0 6<'435

\ 5. Steven Romb um (Q uni ific r h Pl}
Pallenurn Inc.

Thc invcsugnt ion ofrhc abo vc cuptioncd complainthas been complct cd.

The iun::-Iig.uion f lc has been refcrred 10 th is Departr ucru ' S ti isciplinc review unit for possiblc ti isci p linary
act ion again st thc responden t in this case. You wil! he nctifi ed by thut unit " hen a fina l detennination is made.

ltyou ha ve :lIlY runher qUl' SI ÎOIlS co nce rning Ihis mall er, plea sc teel frce 10 co ntact:

Division of Licens ing Services
Whitney Clark
A lfred E. Sm irh Sta te Office Build ing
soSouth Swan Strcet 10th Flr.
Albany, t\)' 1220 \
(51 S) :1 74.-1 .1~9

Thauk ) ~1 11 Ier ) our cco pcnuiou in th is matter.

Sinccrelv..
Ern ita Ga ntt

Emita Gantt
Dis tri ct Manager

WWW_OCS _S U, TE.NY.US ' E - "' ''' IL: INFO @<:lOS S,A1 L NY us



Department of State
Dtvis ion of Liceosing Services

Enforcement Unh-Ievestigation Report Supplemen t

To;
From:

Case # :

Ca..se Tit le:

Victoria Cline
San~ Lee

2006-3435

Hitsen , Rita V.
2643 Broadwey, Room 2B5
New Vork, NY 10025

Da te: ,Jul)" 9, 2007
Di~trict : Manhott3 n

Steven P. Rombom, Qual. O rtl eer
Pa ltorturn loc.• P I
78 Webster A ve•• liBeS
PO Box 155 Mt dwcod Station
Brookl):n,:"N 11230

Assignment Date: 12/18/06
----- -- -- ---- ----------- --------.--------------- --------------- ------- --
Case Synopsis : The Comptalnanr's fe rmer attorney bired thc Respondent ' s p rivate lavesngator­
serv ice 10 locere ex-husband .Jesse H illsen an d bis assets. The Com plainant was asked to sig n a n
Agre ement for Invesngaëve a nd Relered Servi ces(AlRS) which contalns the Res pondent wi1l get paid
based on percentage of recovertng Irom a matrimo niaJ court Order. At rhe time of signing of AIRS,
the Com plainaot wSS net awa r e that th e P I to prepare th e contract basis on percentage WIlS illegal in
State of New Yor k. T he Comptatnaut is sued by th e Res po nd ent for non payment of hts servi ce in
State oî'Texas. Th e Co mphlinant feels that the Com plainant d oes not owe a nl fees to tbe R espondent.
Since AIRS \\'35 prepared Illega lly, tbe laws utt sboeld be d ism issed.

The Respondent belicvcs that the Complainanr's aliegations are false and DOS DSL does not have any
j urisdicrlon in th is case. Tbe Agreement was preparcd bythe Com pleinanr'a attorney Jonathan Clark Green,
P,C. upon the Complainant' s weitten consent in State of Illinois. Tbe Complainent' s attorney rctained the
Respondent Pallorium, Iec. a Texas ccrpcration and Texas Iicensed agency. All the works related to tbe
Complainant' s attomcy investigat ion was conduored mostly outside ofUnited State s and provided to the
Complainant' s attomey. The Complainant breached the Agreement for Investigative and Related
Services(AJRS) that the Respondent sued the Complainaut in State of 'Texas Court and obtained a j udgrnent.

Attachments Index:
1 Com plaint
2Agreement for Invesngative and Related Se rv ices
3 PI::antifrs Origtnal Petition Pallorium, Inc. V. Rita H ilsen
4 TeXSj: Department ef Pu bllc Sa fety Internet Printout
5 Respondenr's response Da ted U14/07
6 Respc ndeut's email Dated 4/01107
7 Email Dated 6/11/07
8 Respondent' , email Dated 6126/07
9 DLS Record

District Su pervisor/Team Leade r Aeëon

Complainant InL
Res pondent Int.
W itness In t.
DLS Reco rds

Date:

P age 1
Page 2
Page 4
Page 5
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r. COMPLAINANT r.>;TERVIEW

The undersigned investigator interviewed the Complainant al 2643
Broadway, RIn. #. 2B5, New Vork, I'Y. on 1/16/07.

The Complainant states that in 2001 the CompJainant retained
Attomey Jonathan C. Green who was licensed to practice law in State of
IIlinois to assist the Complainant 10 collect a matrimonia! case court order
j udgmcr.t . Attorney Green hired the Respondent, Steven Rombom , a private
investigator licensed in State cf New York and in State of Texas to assist in
colleering the Jud gment and ether . Attomey Green prepared a retainer
agreem ent in State of Illinois and it was mail ed to the Complainant to sign .
The Retainer agreement contains Agreement for Investigatlve and Related
Sc:vices(AIRS)which indicates rhar the Attorney Green and the Complainant
are hiring tbc Respondent 's ( Pallorium, Inc. a Texas corporation) service to
commence recovering the matrimon ial ccurtjudgment and ethers. According
to AIRS, thc Complainant signed on 3/20/01, the Attomey Green signed on
3/25/01, and the Respondent signed on 3127/01. The AIRS page I 5(0).
PAYMENTS writes that "Cli ënt wil! pay to Pallorium. as compens ation for
all hours and expenses (except as otherwise described in paragraph S(c) ofth is
agreement) billable by Pallo riurn in eenneetion with herein (gcnerally)
described investigation, TWEKTYpercent (20%) ofthe GROSS amount of
Client"s (direct or indirect) receipt of any mo nies and!or assets, no matter the
souree or explenation, from this day forward, from Jesse Hil sen. (Attachment
2) Tbc Complainant claims that the Complainant was not eware that the
cornplainanr into a contract to pay the Respondent servicebasis on percentage
of reecvering of the judgment is i1Jegal in State of New Vork (Article 7
General Business Law, sectien 84,Unlawfui act.) The Complainant was in a
desperate situation to find an attom ey and other servicerelated 10 celleer the
j udgment at tbe time . The Complainant had no funds to hire the anom ey and
the Attomey Green was introduced by the Complainants neighbor. Tbe
Complainant was glad to accept the service of the Attomey Green. However,
after receiving the Attomey Green' s service the Complainant realized tbat the
Respondent did not perforrnanyof the service s10help colleet j udgmcnt order
and did not previ de a written report.

Thc Complainant is beingsued by thc Respondent in State of'Texas for
$32,000 for the Respondent's service. (Attachment 3) The Respondent is
claiming in bis Iawsuit that the Complainant was awarded in arrearê l 60,000
of chiJd support from the federal court and colleered this amount. Sa tbc
Respondent is owed a fee according re the AIRS. However, the Ccmplainant
L'IVESTIGATION REPORT
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claims that the Complainant never received any money from the
Complainant' s ex-husbandJesse Hilsen. TheComplainant wants DOS to void
the lawsuit filed by the Respondent.

n. RESPO'lDE),i l'lTERVIEW

Tbc undersigned investigator interviewed the Respondent via
telephonc at (212) 969-0286 on 2115/07 and 6126/07.

The Respondent states, in conjunction with his e-mail responses, that
the Ccmplainant' s allegatlens are false and DOS does not have any
j urisdiction in this case. The Respondent was hired by the Complainant ' s
fa rmer attcmey, Jonathan Clark Green. The Respondent is a llcensed PI and
has offices in State ofNew York and maintains multiple PI agency license
outside cf New York State. The Respondent company "Pallorium. Inc.v is a
Texas Corporation and Iicenscd PI in State of Tcxas and New York.
(Attachment 4)

In 2000, whi le the Respondent was werking on an international case
in France. An internation al attomey, Cabinet Ron Soffer, told the Respondent
about Ms. Rita Hilsen' s story. The Respondent was toId that the Complainant
was abandoned by ex-busband Jesse Hilsen and he absconded with significant
marital assers, and disappeared to foreign country. The Complainant was
foreed.to live in Hom eleas shelter. The Respondent agreed to take this case
by Pal1orium, lnc. the Respondent'« Texas corporation. The Attorney
Retainer Agreement included Agreement for Irrvestigativc and Related
Ser;;ces(AIRS)"'ias prepared byJonathan Clark Green, Green and Green Esq.
in State of Illinois. Since the Complainant couId not afford an attorney' s fee
and Investigatcr's service, the Complainant 's attorn ey Jonathan Clark Green
who is a licensed attorney in State of lllinois prepared the Retainer Ag reement
in terms of paymcnt of attorney fee and private investigator service based on
percentage of tbc dollar recovered from the ossets found. It was signed by all
parties (The Respondent claims that he signed the AIRS outs ide of X ew
York.)

Tbe Respondent states in hls e-mail dated 211 4/007 that Pallorium, Inc.
conducted the fol1owing investigation:
DiVESTIGATIOl'i REPORT
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1. Vit successfuüy m eed thehesband. Jes! Hä sen, from Am sterda m, ro OOt!, to

Sourh Attica. ( I peraonalfy travcled ta Europe, Afr ica and tsrael on this case.) Jcsse
HiJsen had obtained multiple passpoets I national JD cards , and had chengcd his
name three times.

la. With t.~c assiseancc ofnational l0C21 media- alt contact ed byus - wc convineed
the U.S. Dept. Of r osttee ro issue 11 federal arrest warr ant tor Jesse Hijs en.

1b. When Jess e Hilsen. despne arrest warrants. was able te sncak b;JCk rnto the t:S,
wc learned of his whereabouts in upstate NV. traveled 10 that [ucation, and ass istcd
in fcreing Hitsen'! surrender to the U.S. Marshall's Service. (Jesse Hitsen
subsequenuy spent over I year Îl'\ reden! prison.}

2. We obtain ed hl....yer in 50uth Africa fo Ms . Hilsen, and assisted in ftee zing
companics, ban k accou nts, an apartment and 2 cers, pending tria l while in South
Africa Ipersonally interviewedJcsse Hilsee. and obtained II covert video which was
to have been used as key evidcnce by the U.S. Artomey's Offlce in their presecut ien
o f Jesse Hüs cn. (Tbe re was no trial, as Jcsse Hisen.mad e a deaL)

3. We obta ined a sworn affidavit from Jesee Hilscn's most recent ex-.....-i fe dctall ing
assen held I een cesled by Jesse Hîhcn,and we indcpendentty locared assets in South
AfTîca. [he USA end Germ any (And possibty in other lc certons.)

4 . We asststed in idenrifying and le\"ying upon an account held by "TlAA-eREF" in
Jesse Hnscn' s name . Rita Hilsen had been ettempetng te fmd f setzc this account for
10+ years. and ooïy after we were hircd was it WM scized by Green and Green with
cut assistance.

5. Ms. Hilsen repeatedly, even fanatically. houndcd her Iawyers and my office ,
claiming that the rockgrO:.lp "Kiss" was assisnngJesse Hilsen in concealmg aascts.
(Hilsen was Kiss' manager approximately IS years ago.) I persoeally flew to
Chicago, obtained an appointment from Chicago courts as 1I "Specia l Prccess
Server ," assisted Gre en Md Gree n in prepar ing sobpcenes and seizure docwoenn,
and with the assistance of local colleagues J inrerviewed Kisa's band membcrs
(backstage at a concert) and serv ed them wi th legal papers. (Nare: Krss held no
assets, despitc Rita Hilsens fanta sies.)

6 . We successfully identif ied substantial aasets bcing held b~ and ex-wife of Jcsse
Hilsen in upstere r..'Y. and wc obtained an NY auoeney (Mr. Ste ven Mcstc vsky) for
Ms. Hûsen. who agreed to ass ist in recovcrmg these essee. Mr. Mostovsky
conducted J00+ beurs o flega! activiry Oll Rita Hil ~en's behalr, includîng M position
of the ex·.....i fe. a..,d he was litcrally \\'3lking out \he door of his office, Oll the wa)' to
!he court to scizc thooe asscts for Rita Hil!icn, when she fired him. Ms Hibcn has not
Dólid Mr. Moslovsky evcn a penny for his time or cfforts,
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The Respo ndent states that the Respondent not only speat over 800 10

1200 hours of bi1lable time. but also speritapproxirnately$22.000 in expenscs.
(See artachment 5)

On 2115/07. the Respondent was asked by the L ndersigned 10 provide
copies of tbc invoice end a report as tbe Respondent claiming on bis e-mail
dated 2114/07. The Respondent states via the telephone thai the Respondent
provided a written report and invoice to his d ient, Green and Green. Ësq..
Th e Respondent asked Unders igned tha t if the Respo ndent provides copies as
request it would he kept confide ntia l. Undersigned told tbc Respondent that
once tbe case is finished then some documents ma)"he available for public .
Since there is a poss ibility that some documents may he acce ssed to public by
POlL Act the Respondent refused to provide requested documents . The
Respondent claims that he ani)" provided a written report to hls dient the
attomey Green.

On 6126/07, Undersigned asked the Respondent to elabcrate his PI
activity engaged in State of Ne w Vork related to Ms. Hilsen' s case. The
Respondent states via the phone, in conjunction wi th his email dated 6/26/07.
that tbc Respondent engaged activity in State of'New York as bis em ail dated
2It 4/07; however, the Res pondent neither compensated for the servi ce he
rendered no r bill ed the activity ro tbe Cornplainant. Regard ing his assistsn ee
with US OOI, Pederal Prosecutor's office apprebending Jesse HiJsen that he
did not initi ate a contact. Initia l contact was done between US DOl and the
Attomey Green. Artorney Green instruc ted the Respondent to assist US DO]
that tbe Respo ndent fol lowed his client' s instructien. (See artachm ent 8)

The Respondent is suing the Co mplainant in Texas for no npayment of
hls fee. The Respondent \.\1lS requested to provide an outcome ofthe lawsuit .

On 4/0 1/0 7, Undersigned recei ved an email from tbc Respondent states that
he requestcd a copy of tbe Judgment agai nst the Complainant, end once he
received a copy his office wi ll fax to Undersigncd. (See artachment 6)

On 6111/07. Undersigned emailed the Respondent requesting a cop)' of the
Ju dgment and a copy of the report (if the report was provided to thc
Complainant} and the activity {investi gation of'Jesse Hitsen) conducted by the
Pallorium. lnc. in State of New York (See Attachment 7)
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On 6126/07, the Respondent called undersigned states via the phone, in
conjunction with his email dated 6/26/07. that the Respondent received a
judgment against the Ccmplainan t in Texes. The Respondent requested his
attcmey to send a copy of the judgment (Undersigned did not receive the
docum ent .) The Judgment was awarded to him because it was defau lt by the
Complainant .

lIl . 'W11NESS IJ\TERVIEW (ALBERT GREEI')

Undersigned called the Complainant's forrner atrorney Jo nathan Clark
Green, P.C. tel. # (312) 494-1 000 on 6126/07. Jonathan Clark Green was not
availeble; however, Undcrsigned cou ld speak with Albert Green. Mr. Alben
Greentfath er of Jonathan Green) was the attorney who look it over from
Jonathan Green. Jonathan Green is DO longer associated with Green and
Green. Mr. Alben Green said that the Retainer agreement contained
Agreement for Investigative and Related Services were prepared by his
predecessor in his office .

IV. DLS RECORD

Steven P. Rombom
Pallorium, Ïnc.
VlD # 11000043070
78 Webster Ave., #BCS
PO Box 155 Mldwood Station
Brooklyn, NY 11230
Expiraticn Date: 4123/09

Attachment 9

Sang Lee , Senior License Invesrigator



CASE CHRONOLOGY
CASE # 2006-3435
Invcstigator: Sang Lee

Case Summ ary: The Complainant retaincd the Respondent ' s se rvice to locale her cx-husband' s
asscrs. The Comp lainant com plaints ofimproper contract tcrms, and failure 10 provide investigation
report.

Ka Response from the Respondent.

12/ 18/06: Assigned Hitsen v. Rom bom

J2/29/06: Sent acknowledgm cnt lener for the Complainant.

l/03/0?: CompJainant called and schcduled for interview on 111 I lO? at 2:30 PM

1111106 : Th c Complainant cancelJcd appoi ntmcnt and reschedulcd an appointmcnt for 1116/07.

1/16/0 7: Interview was conducted at 2643 Broadway, Rm #. 2B5, New Vork, NV.

Th e Co mplainan t statcs that the Complainan t rctained the Atto rney Jonathan C. Green who
was pract iced law in State of llIino is to assist the Complainant to co llee t a matrimonial case court
order j udgme nt in 200 I . The Attomey Green hired the Respondent Steven Rombom private
invcstigator liccnsed in State of Ncw York to assi st Me. Green . The Attomcy Green prepared a
reta iner agreement in State of Illinois and ir was ma iJed to the CompJainant ro sign. Thc Rctainer
agreement cont nins Ag reement for Investigati ve and Rclared Serviees(A JRS) which indicatcs that
the Attom ey Green and the Complainant are hiring the Respondcn t' s service to co mmence
recovering thc matrimonial court judgment and et hers. AIRS wa s signed by thc Complainan t on
3/20/2 1, the Attomcy Green signed on 3/25 /0 1, and thc Respondent signed on 3/27/0 1. AIRS
indicatcs that thc Attorn ey Green's fee and the Respondent 's fee would he collectible basis on
percentage ofrccoveryofthe funds from related court judgment and ether. Tbc Complainant cla ims
that the Complainant wa s not aware that the complainant into a con trac t to paid the Respondent
serv ice basis on percentage of reec vering of the judgment was i1Jegal in Sta te of New York. The
Complainant wa s in desperate situation to find an atto rney and other service relarcd to eolleet the
judgment at the time. The Complainant had no funds [ 0 hire the attorncy and the Attomey Green
WiJS introduccd by the Complainant's neighborhood . The Comp lainant was glad to accept thc
serv ice of thc Attom ey Green. I lowever. aftcr receiving the Attomey Green's serv ice the
Complainant knows that thc Respond ent was not perfonned any ofthe serv ice to help eo llccting a
judgment ord er.

The Complaînant is sucd by the Respondent in State of Tcxas for S32.000 for the
Rospondenr' s service. The Respo ndent is c1aiming in his lawsuit that the Complainant was award
in arrcar$ 160,000 of child support from the fedcral court and colJected this amounts that the



Complainant is owe the respondcnt' s fee according to the AIRS; howcvcr, the Complainant claims
that the Complainant never received any money from the Complainanfs cx-hu sband Jesse Hilsen.

The Com plainant was asking the undcrsigned investigator not to contact the ex-attorncy
Jonathan C. Green regardin g this complaint issue .

2/ 15107: telephone interview with the Respondent

The Respondent states, in conjunction with his e-mail responses, that the Complainant' s
all cgat ions are false and DOS does not have any jurisdiction in this case. The Respo ndent is a
Iiccnsed PI end has offices in State of'Xcw York and rnaintains multipl e PI agency license outside
of'New Vork State. The Respondent company'T'allorium, Inc." is a Texas Corporatien and Iicensed
PI in State of Texas and New Vork.

In 2000, while the Respon dent was werking on an international case in France. International
attomey, Cabinet Ron Soffer, told the Respondent about Ms. Rita Hilsen ' s story. Thc Respondent
was told that thc Complainant was abandoned by ex-husband Jesse Hitsen and he absconded with
signifi cant mantal asscts, and disappcared to forcign country and thc Complainant was forced to live
in Horncless shelter. The Respo ndent agrecd to take this cas e by Pallorium, Inc. the Respondcnt's
Tcxas corpo ratien. Th e Attorney Rctainer agreement incJudcd Agreement tor Investigative and
Related Services(AIRS) was prcpared by Jonathan Clark Green, Green and Green Esq. in Stat e of
Illinois. Since the Complainant could not afford an artomey's fee and invcst igator' s serv ice, thc
Complainant' s attomey Jonathan Clark Green who is a liccnsed attorncy in State of IJIinois prcpared
the Retaincr Agreement in terms of payment of attomey fee and private inve stigato r service bascd
on percentage of thc dollar reecvered from the assets found. lt was signcd by all parti es (The
Respondent claims that he signcd the AIRS outside of Ncw York.)

Thc Respondent states in his e-mail dated 2/14/007 that Pallorium, Inc. Co nduc tcd the folJowing
investigation .

I. We succcssfully traeed thc husband, Jcss Il ilsen, from Amsterdam. 10 fsracl , to South Africa. ( I pcrsonally
travc tcd 10 Europc. Afnca and lsracl on this case.) Jcssc II ilscn had obtaincd multip le passpons I national lD
cards, and had changcd his name three times.

la. With the assistancc of'nationallocal media - all con tacted by us - we convineed the U.S. Dept. Of Jusnee
to issue a fcdera l arr est warra nt for Jcssc llilsen.

lb. \\'hcn Jcsse Hitsen. dcspitc arrest warrants, was ablc to sneak back into tbc US, wc learn cd of his
whereabouts in upsrare NV, travclcd to that loca tion. and assistcd in foreing Hilscn' s surrcnder 10 the U.S:
Marshall ' s Service . (Jcssc l lilscn subscqucntly spcnt over 1 ycar in fcderal p risun.)

2. Wc obtaincd ïawycr in South Afriea fo Ms.lI ilsen, and assis tcd in freez ing corupnnics, bank accounts, an
apartment und 2 cars. r ending trial. While in South Africa I personaüy iutcrvicwed Jcssc Hilscn, and obtaincd
a covert video which was 10 have been nsed as kcy cvidence by thc U.S. Attorney's Office in thcir pro sccut ion
of Jcssc l lilsen. [T hcre was il O trial. as Jesse Hiscn mad e a dcal.)



J . We obtaincd a swom affidavit from Jcsse Hilsen's mosl recen t ex-wife , detailing assets held I conccalcd by
Jcssc l iilscn. and wc indcpcndently locatcd assets in South Africa, tbc USA and Gcrmany (And possib ly in
othcr loc atious. )

4. Wc assistcd in idcnti fying and 1cvying upon an account held by "TIAA·CREF" in Jcssc l lilscn' s name. Rita
Hilsen had been auempti ng to Iind I seizc this account for 10+ years, and on1y aftcr wc wcrc hircd W (lS it was
scizcd by Gr cen and Grcen with our assistance.

5. Ms. Hilscn rcpeated ly, even fanaticalJy, hounded her lawycrs and my office, clai ming that the rock b'fOUP
"Kiss" was assisting Jcssc I lilsen in conccaling asscts. (Hilsen was Kiss' manager approximately 15 ycars ago.)
I pcrsonally flcw to Chicago, ob taincd all appointmcnt from Chica go co urts as a "Speci al Proccss Server:'
assistcd Green and Green in preparing subpoeaas and scizurc doc uments, and with thc assisrance of lucal
colleagues I intervicwcd Kisa's band membcrs (backstagc at a concert) und scrved them wnh lcgal papers.
(Notc: KISS held nu asscts, dcspirc Rita Hilscn's fantasics.)

6. We successfully idcntificd substantiul asscts bcing held by and cx-wifc of Jcssc Hilsc n in upstatc NY, and
we obt aincd un KY attom cy (Mr. Ste ven Mostovsky) for Ms. Hilsen. whc agrced to assist in reecvering tbosc
asscts. Mr. Mostovsky conduetcd 100+ hours of lcgal activity on Rita Hilscn' s bchalf including dcpos ition of
the cx -wtfc, and he was lirerally walking out the door of his office, on thc wuy to thc cou rt lu scizc thosc asscts
for Rita Hilscu, whcn shc fired him. Ms. Hi lscn has nol r aid Mr. Mostc vsky even a penny fo r his timc or cffo rts.

Thc Respondent statos that the Respondent not only spent over SOOto 1200 hours of bill able
time, but also spent approximately $22 ,000 in cxpenses and provided a wntten report to Attorney
Green, The Respondent stat es that the Respondent was engagcd above act ivit y in the State of New
York; howevcr. the Respondent neither compensated by Medi a nor billed thc serv ice 10 tbc
Compla inant . Moreover. the fcdcral prosccutor' s o ffice eontaeted the Respondent bath direetly and
through Anomey Gree n"s office and upon instructien of Attom ey Green whi ch ro assist apprehendin g
Jessica Hilsen. The Respondent followcd the d irection ofAttomeyGreen. Thc Resp ondent was asked
to provide copies of the reccipt and a report . Thc Respondent asked undersigncd that if thc
Respondent provi des copics as requ est itwould be kept confidential. Undersigned told the Respondent
that oncc the case is finishcd then some doeurnerits ma y be avail able for public. Sincc there is a
possib ili ty that some doeument s may be acccssed to puhlic by Fü JL Act the Respondent ref uscd to
prov ide rcquested documents. The Respondent claims that he only providcd a written repo rt to his
d ien t the attomcy Green.

On 4/0 1/07, Umlersigned reccivcd an email from thc Respondent states that he requ ested a copy of the
Judgment agai nst the Ccmplainant, and onee he receivcd a copy his office will fax tu Undersigned.

On 5121/07, Undersigncd cal led the Complainant that if undersigncd were prohi bited to co ntact
Jonathan Green, P.e. the invcstigation m ight not pursue any furthe r.

On 6/11/07. Unde rsigned email thc Respondent asking for Copy ofthe Judgm ent aga inst Rita I liJsen.

On 6/24/07, the Complainant left a voice mail that it is all right to contact the ex-attomey Jonathan
Green,



6/26107: Called the Complainant's form cr auo m ey Jonathan Clark Green, P.e. tel # (3 12) 494 ·1 000 .
Spoke with Albcrt Green. Mr. Albc rt Green(father of Jonathan Green) was attomey who took ît over
from Jonathan Green. Jo nathan Green is no longer associatcd with Green anti Green. Mr. Albcrt
Green said that thc Retainer agreement con tains Agreement for lnvestigative and Relatcd
Scrvices(AIRS) wcre prepared by his predecessor.

6/26/07: Steven Rombom phonc interview:

Me. Rombom states that the agreement was preparcd by the Com plainant's fermer attorney Jonathan
Green and he recall ed that he receiv ed a sign agreeme nt via the fax in Isracl and signed outside ofNew
Yack State. Mr. Rombom provided bills and report to Mr. Green and received part ofthe fee's
directly from Mr. Green . Undersigned requestcd copies of the receipt and bilts and the report. Mr.
Rom bom states that he eould not provide requested documents because Mr. Gree n instructed him not
to divul gc any information. Mr. Rombom also states that he did not conduct any invcst igation work
in State of New York

Whcn the Respondent was about 10 give up Ms. Hilsen' s case, the Respondent was informed
by South Africa invcst igator Andy G. that Mr. Hilsen traveled to upstatc NY. The Respondent
informed this inform ation to the media and U.S. Dept. ofJustice. Thc Responden t was contacted by
media and U.S. Department of Justiee to assist them . Upon pennission and direction of the
Com plainants arromcy. the Respondent foliowed the instructien. The Respondent claims that he did
not bill this service to med ia nor the Complainam's attomey.
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Vs . St even Rombum (Quali fi er)
Li c e n s e d Priv at e Inves t iga t o r

Please s ee a t t ache d memo on thi s file from Erni ta Gantt .

Th i s fil e is s ubmitt e d with a recomme ndat ion o f a n a àmini stra t ive
he ar i ng.



TIJ:

F I' OIll:

~('W Vor k Sta te Depart me nt OrSlalt:
Division or Liccnsing Services

Memorandum

Aqil Ourcshi

Lrnua Gann

August 6. ~ 00 7

Subj ect: Rita Hilscn
~ 006-J -I3 S

vs. Sleven Romh um (QlIal ificr)(pI)
Palloriurn ln c.

On March ~ 5. ~OO I the respondent private invcstigator Steve n Rom hum. Pnllcri um Inc. cr uered into an
agreement with thc comp lain unt Rite Hilscn 10 perferm investigati vc service which services cntailed cffons
10 loc.ucthc complainants busbund's rcsidencc)employmen:,und assc rs. Thc cornpcnsation the respon dent
would have rcccivcd would he a max imum allow able 55.000 expcn se \\ ith a S~ .OUU non-rcfun da blc up front
pnymcut. Furthc r com pcns.nion agrccd upon was :!U% oft hc proc ccd s frcm thc rccc vcrablc ossers. This
scgmcut of thc compensution is in direet violarion of Sectien 84, Arti ele 7 of rhc General Business Lnw.

The respondent failcd ro deliver to (he elien t (complainann a " r itten report setting forth thc scrvlees that
wcrc rendered in violanon ofTi rle 19 ;-": YCRR Sectie n 173.2. Artiele 7. o fThe Generul BU SÎl ll: SS L:I\\ .

T ilt, rcspondcnts contrac t failcd to include thc statem em "This business is licenscd by rhc New Vork State
Department of State. Division of l.ic ensing Services" in violatien o f Titre 19 :": YC RR. Sectien 170.12.
Art iele 7. ur l h ~' G...-ncral Busincss 1.<1\\ .



TO :
FROM:
FILE NO:

Ernita Gantt
Victori a Cli ne
2006-3435

ME M O RAN D UM
State of New York - Departrnent of State

Division of Liccnsing Serv ices

DATE: July 19, 2007

lNV ESTIGATOR: Lee

Rita Hilsen v. Steven Rombom (PI)

Corupla inan t was attcmpting to locale assets belonging to her ex-husband, Jesse Hilsen. In March of
200 1; she en lered into a joint contrac t with Pallorium Inc, a Tcxas corporation which Mr. Rombom
owns and which is licensed in Texas, and with attomey Jonathan Green, of Chicago , to locale and
ccllect said assets. Attomey Green prepared the contract. lt indicat es that PalJorium Inc will be
compensatcd on a basis of 20% of any funds collec ted. (Mrs. Hilsen was indigent end unab le la pay
any fee up fron t.) Thc rc is no indication that any face-ta-face mee tings between Ms . Hilsen and Mr.
Rombom taak place in New York ; she communicated with him by tc1cphonc. She ch arges that the
payment provisio n ofthe contract is a violation ofNYS licensc law (GBL sec . 84) aJthough she did
not know it at the time she s igncd thc contract. Shc also charges that he did not perferm any of the
services for which he was retained, and that he did not give her any reports . He has sued her, in the
state of Texas, for payment undcr the contract, and has won a de fault judgement of $32,000.

Respoden t argues that the Department of State lacks jurisdiction, in tha t the contract involved a
Texas cntity, not his New York license. He Iurther states that it was the attomey, not Ms . Hi lsen,
who hired him to perferm the invcstigation, and that he provided reports to the atto rney, not to Mrs .
Hi lsen . He initially described an investigativ e proc ess which included certain aetivity pcrfo rmcd
within the state ofNew Vork: Ioeating Mr. Hilsen in upstate New Vork and there forcing h is
surrender to U.S. Marshall s; locating asscts held by Mr. Hilscn in upstate New York and retaining an
attorney in New York to reeover those assets. (See Au. 5, items # 1b, 6) In subsequent interview of
6/26107, whe n asked to elabora te on what investigative act ivities taa k plaee wi thin the state o f New
York, he said that he did not bill any ofthe activ ity in New York la Mrs. Hilsen, and that he was
acting on1 y on dircctions of atto rney Green. He has been asked to prov ide a eopy of the Texas
judgemen t against Mrs. Hilsen, and copies of any reports provided to attomey Green or to Mrs .
Hilsen; he has not do ne sa .

The attom ey Jonathan Green eo uld not he reached for interview, as he is na langer with the sam c
. firm; attorncy Albe rt Gre en (fathcr of Jona than Green) taak over the Hijsen case, and verifted that
his firm prepared the subject contract.

For review



Department of State
Divislon of Licensing Services

Enforcement Unit-Investigation Report Supplement

To:
From :

Case #:

Case T tt ler

Victoria Cline
Sang Lee

2006·3435

Hilsen, Rita V.
2643 Broadway, Room 2B5
New Vork, NY 10025

Date : Jul)' 9, 2007
District: Manh attan

Steven P. Rombom, Qual. Officer
Pallorium Inc., PI
78 Webster AH!., #BCS
PO Box 155 Mldwood Station
Brooklyn, NV 11230

Assignmcnt Date: 12/18 /06

Case Synopsis: The Complainant's for mer attorney hired the Responde nt's private investigator
serviel' to locate ex-husbaud Jcssc Hillseu and his assets. T he Complainan t was askcd to slgn un
Agreement for Investlga tlvc and Relat cd Servlces(AIRS) whlch cuntains the Respondent will get paid
bascd on percentage of rccovcrtng from a ma trimonial cou rt order. At the time of signing of AIRS,
the Complainant was net a wa r e that tbe PI to prepare the contract ba sis 0 11 percentage was iIIega l in
State of Ncw Vork. T hc Complainant is sucd by the Respondent for non paymcnt of his service in
Sta te ofTexas. T he Complal nant Ieels that the Complainant does not uwe any rees to the Respondent.
Sin ce AIRS was prcpared iIIcgally, the lewsult should be dismi ssed.

Thc Respondent believes that the Complainam's allegations are false and DOS DSL does not have any
jurisdict ion in this case, The Agreement was prcpared hy the Complainan t' s attomcy Jonathan Clark Green.
P.C. upon the Complainan t' s written consent in State of Illinois. The Complaina nt' s attomey rctain cd the
Respondent Pallorium, lnc. a Tcxas corporatie n and Tcxas licensed agcncy. All the works rclatcd to the
Cornp lainant's atlomcy invcstigation was conducted mostly ou tside of Unitcd Statcs and providcd to thc
Complainant's attom ey. The Com plainant brcacbcd the Agreement for lnvcstigat ive and Rclatcd
Serviecs(AIRS) that thc Respondent sued the Complainant in Sta te ofTexas Court and obtained aj udgmcnt.

Attachments Index:
1 Complalnt
2Agrcement for Invesûgative and Relat ed Services
3 Planrtff's O r iginal Petitlon Pallorium, Ine. V. Rita Hilsen
4 Texas Department of Public Safety Internet Printout
5 Respu ndcnt's response Dat ed 2114/07
6 Responde nt ' s email Dated 4/01/07
7 Ema il IIa ted 6/11107
8 Respo nd ent's email Dated 6/26/07
9 DLS Record

District Supervisor/Team Leader Action

Co mplainant Int.
Respondent Int.
Witness Int.
DLS Records

Date:
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I. COMPLAINANT INTERVIEW

The undersigncd investigator interviewcd the Complainant at 2643
Broadway, Rm. #. 285, New York, 1\'1". on 111 6/07.

The Complainant statcs that in 200 I the Complainant retaincd
Attomey Jonathan C. Green who was licensed 10 practice law in State of
lIIinois 10 assist the Complainant 10 eolleet a mat rimo nial case court order
judgment. Atto rney Green hired thc Respondent, Steve n Rombom, a private
invcstigator licensed in State ofN ew York and in State of Texas 10 assist in
col leering thc Judgmcnt and otber. Attorney Green prepared a rctain er
agreement in State of JI1 inois and it was mai1cd to the Complainant to sign.
Thc Reraincr agreem ent comains Agreem ent for Invcstigative and Related
Scrvices(AIRS}whic h indica tes that thc Auomey Green and tbc Complainant
are hiring thc Rospondent's { Pallorium, Inc. a Tcxas corporation) serv ice to
commence recovering the matrim oniaIeourtjudgment and others. According
to AlRS, thc Complainanl signed on 3/20/01, the Attorney Green signed on
3/25/01, and the Respondent signed on 3/27/01. Thc AIRS page I 5(a).
PAYMENTS writes that "C lient will pay 10 Pallorium, as com pensation for
all hours and expenses (excepl as othcrwise described in paragraph 5(c) of this
agreement} billable by Palloriurn in conneetion with herein (ge nerally)
described invcstigation. TWENTY percent (20%) of the GROSS amount of
Clicnts (direct or indirect) rcceipt of any monies andlor asscts, no matter thc
souree or explanation, from this day forwa rd, from Jesse Hilscn. {Attachmcnt
2) The Complainant claims that the Complainant was not aware that the
ccmplainant into a contract to paythe Respondent service basis on percentage
of recovering of the judgment is illegal in State of New York (Articl e 7
General Business Law, sectien 84,Unlawfu l act.) The Complainant was in a
desperate sirnation to f ind an attomey and other service reIated to colleet the
judgment at thc time. Thc Complainant had no funds to hirc the attomey and
the Attomey Green was introduced by the Complainant 's neighbor. The
Complainant was glad to accept the service of the Attomcy Green. Howcver,
aftc r receiving the Attom cy Green's service the Compla inant realized that thc
Respondent did not perform anyofthe services to help coHectjudgme nt order
and did not provide a wntten repo rt.

The Complainant is being sued by the Respondent in State ofTexas for
$32,000 for the Respondent's service. (Attachment 3) The Respondent is
cJaiming in his lawsuit that the Complainant was awarded in arrearS160,000
of child support from the federal court and collected this amount. 50 the
Respond ent is owcd a fee according to the AIRS. However, the Complainant
I~VESTIGATIO:'1 REPORT
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claims that thc Complainant never reccived any money from the
Complainant's cx-husband Jesse Hilsen. The Complainant wants DOS to void
the lawsuit filed by thc Respondent.

11. RESPON DENT Il\TERVIEW

The undersigncd invcstigator interviewcd the Respondent Vl a

telcp honc at (2 12) 969-0286 on 2/15/07 and 6/26/07.

The Respon dent stares, in conjunction with his e-mai l responses, that
the Complainam's allegations are false and DOS does not have any
jurisdiction in this case. Thc Respondent was hired by the Complainant' s
farmer attorney, Jona than Clark Green. Thc Respondent is a licensed PI and
has offices in State of Ncw Vork and maintains mult iple PI agency licen se
outsidc ofNew Vork State. The Respondent company "Pallorium, Inc." is a
Texas Corporatien and licensed PI in State of Texas and Ncw York.
(Attachment 4)

In 2000, whilc the Respondent was work ing on an intern at ional case
in France. All international attomcy, Cabinet Ron Soffer, told the Respon dent
about Ms. Rita Hilscn' s story. The Respondent was told that the Complai nant
was abandoned by cx-husb and Jesse Hilsen and he absconded with significant
marital assets, and disa ppeared to fore ign country. The Complainant was
forced to live in Homeless shel ter. The Respo ndent agrced to take this case
by Pallorium, Inc. the Rcspondcnt' s Texas corporation. The Attorney
Reta iner Agreeme nt included Agreement for Investigativc and Related
Services(AIRS) was prepared by Jonathan Clark Green, Green and Green Esq.
in State of Ill inois. Since thc Compla inant could not afford an ano rney's fee
and investigatcr's se rvice, the Complainant' s attomcy Jonathan Clark Green
who is a liccnsed attorney in State oflllinois prcpared thc Retainer Agreement
in term s of paymcnt of attomey fee and private investi gator service bascd on
percentage of thc do llar reco vercd from the asscts found. It was signcd by all
parties (The Respondent clai ms that he signcd the A IRS outsidc of New
York.)

The Respon dent starcs in his e-mail dated 2/ 14/007 that Pallorium, Ine.
conducted the fol1ow ing investigation :
I:'IVESTIGATIO:" REPORT
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I. Wc success fully traeed thc busband. Jess Hilsen , from Amsterdam, to Israel. 10

So uth Africa. ( I pcrso nal1y tra veled 10 Eurc pc, AfrÎca and Isree l on this cusc.) Jcssc
Hitsen had obtaincd mu ltiple passpurts I national ID ca rds, and had changed bis
name three times.

l a. With the ass istancc of national local media - all contactcd by us • we convineed
rhe U.S. Dept. Of Jusnee 10 issue a fedcral arrest warran t for Jcssc Hitsen.

lb. When Jcssc Hitsen, dcspi tc arrest warrants, was able 10 sncak back into tbc US.
wc lcamcd of his '" hercabouts in upstatc ~y. travclcd 10 that locatio n, and assis tcd
in fcrcing Hilsen's surrcndcr 10 the U.S. Marshaft's Service. (Jcsse Hilsen
subscqucn tly spcn t over I year in redera l prison.)

2. Wc ohtaincd Jawycr in So uth Africa fo Ms . Hilsen, and assistcd in frcezing
companics, bank account s, an apartment nnd 2 cars, pend ing trial. Wh ile in South
Afriea I personally intcrvicwcd Jcsse Hi tsen. and obtained a covert video which was
to have been used as key evidencc by thc U.S. Artomey's Offi ce in thcir prosccuuon
of Jesse Hi lsen . (T here was no lrial, as Jcssc lI isen made a dcal .]

3. We obtaincd a swom affidavit from Jesse Hils cn's most recent cx-wife, detailing
assc ts held I concealcd by Jcsse Hitsen, and we inde penden tly loca ted asscts in So uth
Afriea. the USA and Gennany (And possibly in ether location s.)

4. We assis tcd in idcntifyin g and Icvying upon an account held by "T IAA-CREF" in
Jcssc Hilscn' s name . Rita Hilsen had been attempting 10 find I scizc this account for
l û- ycars, and unly a fter wc werc hired was it was scizcd by Green and G reen with
uur cssis tuncc.

5. Ms. HiJse n rcpcat cdly, even fanatically, hounded her lawycrs and my office ,
elaiming that the rock group "Kiss" was assisting Jesse Hilsen in concealing asscts.
(Hitsen was Kiss ' manager approximately IS years ago .) I personally Ilcw 10
Chicago, obtaincd an appuintmcn t from Chicago courts as a "Special Proeess
Server," ass istcd G reen and Green in preparing subpoenes and scizure dcc umcnts,
and with the assistancc of local colleagues I intervicwcd Klss ' s band mcmbcrs
{bac kstage at a concert ) and sc rve d them wi th legal papers. (Notc: KI SS held no
asscrs. dcspitc Rita Hilscn's farnasies.)

6. We succ css fully ident ificd substa mie l asscts bei ng held by and cx- wife of Jcsse
Hilsen in upstatc NY, and wc obtaincd cn NY urtomcy (Mr. Steve n Mo sto vsky) for
Ms. Hitsen. who agrecd to ass ist in reecvering these asscts. Mr. Mostov sky
conducted 100 t hours of legal nctivity on R ita l lil sen's behal f, incl udi ng dcposit ion
of the cx-wife, and he was lirerally walking out the door of his offi ce , on thc way to
the court to scize thosc asscts for R ita Hitsen, whc n she fired him. Ms. Hilsen has not
r aid Mr. Mosrovsky even a penny for his time or etforts .
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The Respondent states that the Respondent not only spent over 800 to
1200 hours of billable time, but also spent approximatelyS22,OOO in expenscs.
(Sec attachment 5)

On 2/ 15/07, thc Respondent was askcd by the Undcrsigned 10 provide
cop ies of the invoicc and a report as thc Respondent cJaiming on his e-m ail
dated 2/ 14/07. Thc Respondent states via the telcphone that the Respondent
provided a wrirten report and invoice 10 his dient, Green and Green, Esq..
TI1CRespondent asked Undcrs igned that if thc Respondent provides copies as
request it would he kcpt confidential. Unders igned told the Respondent that
once the case is fin ished then some documents may he availab le for public.
Sin ce there is a possibility that some doeuments may be accessed to publie by
FOIL Act the Respondent refused to prov ide requested documents. The
Respondent cla ims that he only provided a wntten report to his dient the
attomey Green.

On 6/26/07, Unders igned asked the Respondent to elaboratc his PI
activi ty engaged in State of Ncw Vork relatcd to Ms. Hilsen' s case. The
Respondent states via thc phone, in conjunction with his ema il dated 6/26 /07,
that the Respond ent engaged activiry in State ofNew Vork as his email dated
2114/07; however, the Respondent ncither compensated for the service he
rendered nor billed the activity to thc Complainant. Rcgarding his ass istancc
with US 0 01, Federal Prcsecutor's office apprchend ing l esse Hijsen that he
did not initiatc a co ntact. Initial contact was done between US 001 and the
Attorn ey Green. Attomey Green instructed thc Respondent te assist US DOJ
that the Respondent followed his client's instruc tien. (Sec artachme nt 8)

Thc Respondent is suing the Complainant in Texas for nonpayment of
his fee. Th e Respondent was requested te provide an outeome ofthe lawsuit.

On 4/0 1/07. Unders igned rcceived an email from the Respondent states that
he requcsred a copy of the Judgment against the Complainant , and onee he
reccived a copy his office will fax to Undersigned. (Sec artachment 6)

On 611 1/07, Undersigncd emai led the Respondent requesting a copy ofthc
Judgm ent and a copy of the report (if the report was provided to the
Comp lainant) and the activity(investigation of Jesse Hilsen] conducte d by the
Palloriurn. Inc. in State of New York (Sec Attachmcnt 7)
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On 6/26 /07, the Respondent called undersigned statos via the phonc, in
conj unct ion with his ema il dated 6/26/07, that the Respondent received a
judgm ent aga inst the Complainant in Texas. The Respondent rcquested his
attomey to send a eopy of the judgment (Undcrsigned did not receive the
document.) The J udgment was awardcd to him because it was defau lt by the
Complai nant.

11 1. WITNESS n-.jERVIEW (A l BERT GREEN)

Undcrsigned cal led the Co mplainant 's fonner atto meyJonathan Clark
Green, P.e. tel . # (3 12) 494-1000 on 6/26107. Jonathan Clark Green was not
available; howcvcr, Unders igned eould speak with Alben Green. Mr. Alben
Greenffat her of Jonathan Gree n) was the attorney who look it over from
Jonathan Green . Jonathan Gre en is no longer associated with Green and
Green. Mr. Alben Green said that the Retainer agreement contained
Agreement for Investigative and Related Services were prepared by his
prcdeeessor in his otlice.

IV. DlS RECORD

Steven P. Rombom
Palloriurn. lnc.
UlO # 11000043 070
78 Webster Ave ., #BCS
PO Box 155 Midwood Station
Brooklyn, NY 11230
Expiration Date: 4/23/09

Attachment 9

Sang Lee, ~ "'""f License Investigator
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